Alcoholic Beverage Control Ttem 211

Golorado River Boundary Commission—Continued
ANALYSIS

The increase in the 1961-62 budget of $2,308 (15.9 percent) over
1960-61 is entirely represented by a full year’s salary for the executive
secretary, which position had not been filled during the current year as
of November 15, 1960. We recommend approval of the amount
reguested.

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
ITEM 211 of the Budget Bill Budget page 540

FOR SUPPORT OF DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
CONTROL FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested e $3,634,832
Contribution to State Dmployees Retirement System 233,676
Total $3,768,508
Bstimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiseal year. 8,717,486
Increase (1.4 percent) .. $51,022
TO_TAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION._. None

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Department of Aleoholic Beverage Control was created, effective
January 1, 1955, by an amendment to Section 22 of Article XX of the
State Constitution. The appointment of its director by the Governor
is subject to confirmation by a majority vote of the Senate.

Liquor control for the State is provided by the department through
the licensing and regulation of the manufacture, importation and sale
of aleoholie beverages.

Departmental organization includes a headquarters office, plus area,
district and branch offices. There is a current authorized staff of 444
positions, of which 244 ars Special Investigators, directly engaged in
the enforcement of the Aleoholic Beverage Control Aet.

The day to day acfivities of the department may be grouped into the
general categories of licensing and enforecement. The licensing function
involves the investization of the proposed premises and surrounding
locality, the investigation of the applicant’s character and record, the
determination of the true ownership of the prospective licensed prem-
ises, and the eollection of license fees. The enforcement function in-
volves the detection, investigation and prevention of violations of the
detailed requirements of the law. Major enforcement attention is given
to provisions of the law regarding sales to minors and intoxicated per-
sons, operation of disorderly premises, advertising practices, and whole-
sale and fair trade practices. A major aspect of the enforcement fune-
tion is the maintenance of close relationships with local peace officers.

ANALYSIS

Proposed expenditures for the fiscal year 1961-62 total $3 768,508,
which reflects a $51,022 or 1.4 percent increase over the $8,717,486 esti-
mated to be expended in 1960-61.

We recommend the budget be approved as submitied,

640



Item 212 Alcoholic Beverage Control

Department of Alecholic Beverage Control—Continued

The department plans to econtinue its present level of services, Merit
increases in salaries and wages, plus anticipated increases in rent for
several field offices are the major reasons for the 1.4 pereent net in-
crease in the proposed budget. Total proposed increases in salaries and
wages and operating expenses for the fiscal year 1961-62 are partially
offset by a $45,505 or 75 percent reduction in equipment from 1960-61.

A position eclassification survey of the Department of Alcoholic Bev-
erage Control was conducted during the 1960-61 budget year by the
State Personnel Board. Tt was determined that 206 Agents should be
reclassified as Special Investigators, thus resulting in & one-step pay
inerease in 1960-61. The reclassification of Agents to Special Investi-
gators ig primarily the result of the change in emphagis by the depart-
ment from the beat patrol type of law enforcement to the investigation
of complaints and conditions leading to law .violations. In addition,
much of the investigatory effort of the department is now direeted
toward the screening of applicants for licenses in the belief that fewer
violations will oceur when the active licenses are im the haunds of
properly qualified licensees.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD
ITEM 212 of the Budget Bill Budget page 542

FOR SUPPORT OF ALCOHOLIC B‘EVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS
BOARD FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount reguested - $115,945
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System____.._________ 4,011
Total - $119,956
Estimated to be expended in 1960-6G1 fiscal year 119,841
-Increase (0.1 percent) _ _ $115
TOTAL REGOMMENDED REDUCTION . $17,613
Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget
Salaries and wages: Amount Page Line
1 Associate counsel . — $11,718 B42 G4

1 Senior legal stenographer____.__ -
Operating expenses:
General expense

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board was created in
1954, legal provisions for which are found in Section 22, Article XX
of the Constitution. The board consists of three appointed members who
serve at the pleasure of the Governor. Its sole function is to hear ap-
peals filed by aggrieved license applicants or holders, resulting from
decisions of the Department of Aleoholic Beverage Control ¢“. . . order-
ing any penalty assessment, issuing, denying, transferring, suspending
or revoking any license for the manufacture, importation, or sale of
alecholic beverages. . . .”’

The members of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board
receive an annual salary of $18,230. At the present time members are

— 8,095 542 G5
— 800 542 (&

641



Alcoholic Beverage Conirol Item 212

Alcohelic Beverage Control Appeals Board—Continued

not devoting full time to board activities. The agency, in the fiscal
year 1960-61, has an authorized staff consisting of three attorneys, who
prepare briefs, write opinions and represent the board in eourt, and
four seeretarial and clerical positions.

ANALYSIS

Proposed expenditures for this agency for the fiscal year 1961-62
total $119,956, which is an inerease of 0.1 percent or $115 from the
$119,841 estimated to be expended in 1960-61.

Salaries and Wages

The same positions are proposed for the 1961-62 fiscal year as were
authorized in 1960-61, at a cost of $95,372, which is $680 or 0.7 pereent
higher than the $94,693 estimated to be expended in the current fiseal
year.

1 Associate counsel (budget page 542, line 64) . ___. ___ __ $11,718
1 Sendor legal stenographer (budget page 542, line 65) _____._ 5,095

One associate counsel position was established in the 1959-60 Budget,
and has been vacant sinee December 1959, The position was approved
on a permanent basis, even though the major justification for the
position was to aid in the reduction of the board’s backlog of cases,
thus representing work which was nonrecurring in nature,

We recommend the reduction of 1 associate counsel position and
1 senior legal secrelary of a savings of $16,813.

We are recommending that these positions be deleted from the
1961-62 Budget for the following reasoms: (1) the backlog has been
reduced to a workable level; (2) the existing filled positions are able
to handle the present work load; (3) both positions are vaeant,

The following table indicates the ageney’s workload. It alse shows
the number of legal positions authorized and filled for the given fiscal
years.

Awverage number
Number of aitorneys Appeals Appeals of appeals

- Fiscal year (euth.) (filled) received decided pending
195667 ________ 1 1 361 203 129
1957-58 2 1.5 306 203 190
1958-59 ... 2 2 182 285 140
195960 .. __ 3 2.5 186 184 86 -
1960-61 (est.) __ 3 2 180 195 73

The table shows that the total number of appeals received sinee the
fiscal year 1956-57 has decreased by more than 50 percent. It also
shows that the actual number of legal positions filled, sinee 1956-57
have increased at the rate of approximately one-half of one position
per year. The average number of appeals pending shows a decline in
the backlog of cases from 190 in 1957-58 to an estimated average of
73 for 1960-61. It is obvious that the backlog has been reduced to a
workable level, and since the table also indicates that existing person-
nel are able to handle the current workload, it follows that the vacant
positions of associate counsel and senior legal stenographer should be
eliminated. :

642




Ttem 213 Districts Securities Commission

Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board-—Continued

The accepted yardstick ratio of attorneys to senior legal secretaries
is three attorneys to two legal seeretaries. This agency currently has
a ratio of three attorneys to three legal secretaries, so the vacant senior
legal seeretarial position should be eliminated even if the vacant asso-
ciate counsel position is retained.

QOperating Expenses
Proposed operating expenses for the 1961-62 fiscal year total $20,372
which is a $655, or 3.1 pereent, reduction from the $21,027 estimated
to be expended in 1960-61.

Qenergl expense (budget page 542, line 73) . $3,663

(General expense includes printing and miscellaneous office expenses.

We recommend that general expense be reduced to $2,863, which
represents o savings of $800.

Duplieating is an item under general expense, which has been budg-
eted for $2,000 for 1961-62. This item varies with the caseload, but has
been overestimated in past years. Duplicating was budgeted for $2,750
in 1959-60, but aetnal expenditures were $910. We recommend a reduc-
tion of $800 for duplicating, leaving $1,200 which would provide an
adequate surplus for unexzpected expenditures.

CALIFORNIA DISTRICTS SECURITIES COMMISSION
ITEM 213 of the Budget Bill Buddet page 543

FOR SUPPORT OF CALIFORNIA DISTRICTS SECURITIES COMMISSION
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $64,354
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System 4,843
Total $69,197
Estimated to be expended in 19G0-61 fiseal year 66,535
Increase (4 pereent) — $2,662
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

GENERAL SUMMARY

The California Distriets Securities Commission supervises certain
fiscal affairs of irrigation and other water districts of the State by
Investigation of proposed distriet construction plans and approval of
their financing. In addition, the commission reviews periodic financial
reports of the distriets and provides information to interested parties
on their financial condition, The commission is composed of the Attor-
ney General, the Superintendent of Banks, the Director of Water
Resources, and two officials or employees of irrigation districts ap-
pointed by the Governor, Headquarters and offices are in San Franeisco.

ANALYSIS

The proposed 1961-62 budget of the commission shows an inerease
over estimated 1960-61 expenditures of $2,662, or 4 percent. While
the activity of the commission will remain at substantially the same
level with no new positions requested at this time, analysis of the

643




Horse Racing ‘ ' * Ttem 214

California Districts Securities Commission—Continued
budget and the operations of the agency raises a basic question of
policy.

It is recommended that the Districls Securities Commission provide
the Legislature with a thorough justificaltion for continued support
of the commission’s activities from the General Fund, rather then
assessment of the benefilting districts.

In making this recommendation, if is recognized that the commission
has been supported from its inception by the General Fund. However,
the basic objective of the Districts Securities Commission Aet was to
help maintain the fiscal integrity and responsibility of certain districts
by commission review and approval of proposed construetion plans
and financial records. The eommission eontends that its actions benefit
the general public by maintenanee of the financial integrity of certain
subdivisions of the State and protection of the investing public, but
the direct benefits are-realized by the districts served and the invest-
ment houses who rely on the work performed by the commission.
Regulatory activity affording protection to the publie in the issuance
of private securities is financed by fees aceruing to the General Fund
for support of the Division of Corporations. It would therefore seem
consistent to place the activities of the Distriets Securities Commission
on a similarly self-supporting basis.

Limited recognition of the special nature of the commission’s serviees
has already been made by financing one senior engineer position from
prorated relmbursements to the commission from the districts. There
is no apparent rationale for Hmiting these reimbursements to one
position.

HORSE RACING BOARD
ITEM 214 of the Budget Bill Budget page b44

FOR SUPPORT OF HORSE RACING BOARD
FROM THE FAIR AND EXPOSITION FUND

Amount requested _ . $196,762
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System .. __ 10,098
Total _. $206,855
Hstimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiseal year_ 207,480
Decrease (0.3 percent) — $625
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . None

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Horse Racing Board regulates horse racing in California by
licensing all race meets where there is parimutuel betting and licenses
all persons who conduect such meets or partieipate in them. In addition
the board promulgates rules and regulations for the eonduct of such
meets and of the licensees.
ANALYSIS

The apparent decrease in this budget results from a reduection in
the amount requested for temporary help of approximately $4,000 par-
tially offset by an inecrease in the equipment request of approxnnately
$2,500 together with other minor adjustments.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

644




Tiem 215 Investment

Peparitment of [nvestment
BANKING DEPARTMENT
ITEM 215 of the Budget Bill Budget Page 546

FOR SUPPORT QF BANKING DEPARTMENT
FROM THE BANKING FUND

Amount requested - 789,609
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System _ 52,167
Total ___ $841,776
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year 821,428
Increase (2.5 percent) . . $20,348
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ... $19,968
Summary of Recommended Reductions

Budget
Amount Page ILine

1 Deputy superintendent $11,976 546 38
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerl _ - © 4,002 546 40

1 Intermediate clerk — - 3900 546 40

Total _—._ . .. 319,968
GENERAL SUMMARY

In Clalifornia, as in other states, banking activities are carried on by
both national banks and state banks. National banks are chartered by
the Comptroller of the Currency of the United States, are required to
be members of the Federal Reserve System and to have their deposits
insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, and are subject
to examination and regulations by the federal authorities.

State banks are Heensed by the State Banking Department and may
become members of the Federal Reserve System, the Federal Deposit
Insuranee Corporation, or both. State banks are examined annually by
the State Banking Department. In addition, we are informed that those
which are membérs of the Federal Reserve System are subject to exami-
nation by that ageney while those nonmember state banks which have
their deposits insured are subject to examination by the Federal De-
posit Insurance Corporation. We are also informed that, at present, all
state banks of deposit are insured.

Aceording to Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Report No. 53,
total deposits in all banks in California on June 15, 1960, were as
follows, in millions of dellars:

Amount
State banks (all insured) : {millions } Percent
Member Federal Reserve $4,467 19.6
Nonmember Federal Reserve . 1,899 8.3
Total _ $6,366 27.9
National banks ____._. - 16,441 721
| Total $22,807 100.0

Many anthorities question the need for a dual banking system and
are of the opinion that, becanse of the role played by banks in relation

645



Investment ‘ Item 215

Banking Department—GContinued

to the control of eredit, the banking system can best be supervised
exelusively at the national level.

. Obviously, if all banks were under national charter, the need for a
state banking department would no longer exist.

In any event, it would appear desirable, sinee all state banks in
California are subject te an examination by both state and federal
authorities, that every effort be made to eliminate any needless duplica-
tion as between the two.

The chief of the State Banking Department is the Superintendent of
Banks, who is appointed by the Governor and holds office at the pleas-
ure of the Governor. The prineipal funetions of the department are to
license new state banks and branches, to make anmmal examinations of
all state banks at least once in each fiscal year, as required by Section
1900 of the Financial Code, and to lignidate the affairs of state banks
when necessary.

The basie workload indieator is the number of banking offices oper-
ated by state banks. The annual report of the State Superintendent of
Banks for 1959 contains the following information for hoth state and
national banks for the years shown.

State banks Nuational banlks
Number Numbder Total Number Number Total
Year as of of of banking of of hanking

June 30 banks branches offices banks Uranches ofices
1945 . 116 163 279 . 92 679 771
1950 e 107 198 305 81 T49 830
1955 o 107 287 394 G6 853 919
198 93 352 445 48 1,044 1,002
1959 . ____ 92 372 464 42 1,105 1,147

The same report indicates that, on June 30, 1959, the five largest
state banks, operating 293 offices acecounted for 79 percent of the total
deposits In all state banks, while the remaining 87 banks, operating
171 offices, accounted for 21 percent of total deposits. The average
deposit per bank in the 87 smaller banks was slightly over $15 million.

The current authorized staff of the State Banking Department by
location and class is as shown below:

Location Autherized

Classification Saen Francisco FLos Angeales Total
Superintendent ____ .. . S | s 1
Chief Deputy Superintendent___ 1 _— 1
Deputy Superintendent —_______ 1 _— 1
Technician and Clerk __._. ____ 15 3 18
Ixaminer a7 18 55

55 21 78

The agency is supported out of the State Banking Fund, which de-
rives its revenue from an annual assessment on all state banks at a rate

of not to exceed (.01 percent of total assets less seeured deposits and
bills payable.

As of October 19, 1960, the agency reported the following vacant
positions: _ :

646



Item 215 Investment

Banking Department—Continued

Class Number
Deputy Superintendent of Banks . 1
Clerical — 5
Bxaminer IIT __ 3
Examiner II 3
Ixaminer I 1

Total 13

Ag of June 30, 1960, there were 15 positions including the deputy
superintendent, offe clerical and 18 examiners which had been continu-
ously vacant sinece October 1, 1959, and which have been approved for
continuance by the Department of Finance, pursuant to Section 20 of
the Budget Act of 1960, which provides for the abolishment of sueh
positions unless approved for eontinuance by the Department of
Finanee subsequent to July 1, 1960.

‘We have pointed out in the past that if this ageney were a part of
an integrated department of investment it would be possible to pool
the field examination work of the component units and thus make more
effective nse of the existing staff. 1t would also facilitate recruniting and
training of new men for field examination work sinee experience indi-
cates that opportunities for advancement are generally better in large
agencies than in small and hence the recruiting problem is less acute
because of the greater atiractiveness of the jobs.

ANALYSIS

The agency’s request for $841,776 represents an increase of $20,348,
or 2.5 percent over the estimated expenditures during the current year.
No new positions are requested for 1961-62, but an evaluation of the
justification for retention of enrrently vacant positions leads us to the
conclusion that three such positions ean be abolished without limiting
operations even should 100 percent occupancy of all other vacant posi-
‘tions be attained. -

. We recommend elimination of the depuly superiniendent position,
$11,976. Budget page 546, line 35, .

Qur reason for this recommendation is that this position, which is a
c¢ivil service position, has been continucusly vaeant since December 31,
1958, a period of approximately two years, an indieation to us that
the position is not needed for the proper functioning of the agency.

We recommend elimingtion of one intermediaie stenographer-clerk,
$4,092, and one intermediate clerk, $3,900, or o total of $7,992, Budget
page 546, line 40.

Six of the 18 elerical positions in the agency are assisting those act-
ing in an administrative capacity, while the remaining 12, nine of
which were filled on October 19, 1960, represent that portion in sup-
port of the examiner staff, which consisted of 48 filled positious on that
date. If the ratio of one clerk to 5.33 examiners, whieh this relationship
represents, is applied to the total of 55 examiner positions anthorized,
the result indicates a need for 10.3 clerks, 1.7 less than authorized.
Accordingly, it appears to us that a clerical staff of 10 positions would
be adegquate for a staff of 55 examiners,

647



Investment Ttem 216

Pepartment of Investment
DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS
ITEM 216 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 547

FOR SUPPORT OF DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested _ - $3,047,751
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System - 183,456
Total $3,231,187
Istimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year - $2,445,228
Inecrease (32.1 percent)__ — $785,9560
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION_ $562,068
Summary of Recommended Reductions

Budget
Amount Page Line
4 Supervising deputy commissioner $45,600 548 4
6 Deputy commissioner I1X 61,572 548 5
5 Deputy commissioner IT _ 37,806 548 6
6 Deputy commissioner I 39,096 548 T
.'B Corporation examiner III_ — —_ 64896 548 8
12 Corporation examiner II _ e - 80,064 548 0
10 Auditor 1 _ 53,640 548 10
9 Special investigator 51,948 548 11

G Senior legal stenographer____
10 Intermediate stenographepr-clerk

- - 28,440 548 12
_____________________ 41,940 548 13

2 Senior typist-clerk - 9,02¢ - B4 14
10 Intermediate typist-clerk _ 39,960 548 15
2 Intermediate clerk ~. 1,992 548 16
90 ' 562,068

Plusg related operating expense and equipment.

GENERAL SUMMARY

The major responsibilities of the Division of Corporations arizse under
the provisions of the Corporate Securities Law and involve regulation
of the issuance of corporate securities and the licensing and regulation
of brokers, agents and investment counsels. The division also has the
responsibility under the provisions of various other laws for the licens-
ing and regulation of personal property brokers, small loan brokers,
eredit unions, industrial loan companies, escrow agents, check sellers
and cashers, retirement gystems, and trading stamp companies.

The division is headed by the Commissioner of Corporations ap-
pointed by the Governor, subjeet to confirmation by the Senate, and
holding office at the pleasure of the Governor.

While the headquarters of the agency is shown as Sacramento in the
budget doeument the headquarters of the present commissioner has
been established by the Board of Control as San Franciseo for purposes
of claiming travel expenses.

The established positions on November 1, 1960, as reported by the
ageney were distributed, by loeation and general classification, as fol-
lows:

648



Ttem 216 Investment

Division of Corporations—Continued : )
San Log San

Clussification Sacramento Francizco Angeles Diego Total
Commissioner . . ... __ __ 1 _ e 1
Agsistant commissioner.. 1. 1 1 _— - 3
Speecial assistant

commissioner —_——___._ — - 1 —— 1
Attorney . _ . _____ 8 23 40 3 T4
Investigator . _____ 2 8 16 1 27
Examiner _____- _ ____ 15 24 39 5 83.
Engineer ______________ _— — 1 _— : 1
Technician and clerk____ 51 44 m i 179

Total e . TT 101 175 6 - 369

While the division is financed by an appropriation from the General
Fund, certain revenues ave derived in the form of fees from the various
agencies and operations which it regulates, as shown on budget page
548, line 78. It also receives direct reimbursements for all or a part of
its costs of administration of eertain other activities as shown on budget
page 548, line 41.

A summary of the actual amounts of these revenues and reimburse-
ments for 1959-60, clagsified by the law under which they are received,
is shown in Table I.

Table 1—Revenues and Reimbursements, 1959-60, by Law
Under Which Received

Law ) Revenues Reambwsements Total .
Corporate Securities Law__________ $3,071,021 — $3,071,021
Seenurity Owners Protection .. __ 100 — 100
Credit Union Law________________ 110 $173,360 173,470
Personal Property Brokers Law—__ 238,400 76,605 315,065
Small Loan Brokers Law_______._.._ 2,900 468 3,368
Retirement Systems Law__ o __ 4,250 — 4,250
Check Sellers and Cashers Taw____ 14,689 7,523 22,212
HEscrow Law 46,118 54,448 100,566
Industrial Yoan Law_______ . __ - 134,881 134,881
Misecellaneous o ____________ 3 20 T 23

Total _.__ : $3,377,591. $447,365 $3,824,956

The total revenues, actual and estimated, are in excess of the total
expenditures by the ageney, for each of the years 1959-60, 1960-61, and
1961-62. We are also informed that revenues, plus the reimbursements,
are likewise in excess of the costs of administration for each -of the
individual programs for each of the years imvolved. _

Table 2 shows the anthorized staff of the division in recent years, for
permanent positions only, with the inereases over each prior year.

Table 2—Authorized Staff, Permanent Positions Only

iscnl Authorized Increases over prior year
year positions Number Percent
1957-68 ____ 198 — .
1958-59 - 188 _— —
1959-60 318 120 G0.6
1960-61 371 53 16.7
1961-62 (requested) 461 90 242
Increase since 1958-59 198 - 263 132.8

649



Investment ' Ttem 216
Division of Corporations—Continued

Chapter 394, Statutes of 1959, which had the support of the Corpora-
tion Commissioner, inereased the fees for filing applications to sell
securities as well as certain other fees paid under the Corporate Securi-
ties Law, to the point where the additional revenue provided was more
than sufficient to cover the cost of the substantial inerease in staff of
120, provided by the 1959 Legislature, and the commissioner took the
position that he would not press for the increase without the inecrease
in revenues provided by the increased fees.

Eight positions included in the increase of 120 shown for 1959-60
were ineluded in the budget as originally submitted, and were justified
on a workload basis, while the remainder, or 112, were added by the
Legislature at the commissioner’s request, to increase the level of
service.

It was represented by the commissioner at the time that this inerease
was intended to accomplish the following objectives:

Man-years
To eut in half the time required to process applications to issue
securities - — T3
To instigate apnueal examinations of all of the following, which had
never been examined and where an examination is diseretionary with
the commissioner e 21
Retirement systems :
Seeurity brokers
Investment counselors .
To put on basis of 100 percent annual audits the following_________ 12
Annuval audit required by law:
Industrial loan companies
Personal preperty brokers
Bmall loan brokers
Credit unions
Annual audit discretionary with commissioner :
Check sellers and cashiers
Iscrow agents
Tnallocated clerical e - 6

Total i 112

The increase of 53 granted by the Legislature for 1960-61 was justi-
fied on the ground that it was needed to meet inereased workload at the
improved level of service anthorized by the 1959 Legislature.

At the present time it appears that the first objective of the commis-
sioner in requesting the increase in staff in 1959, namely to cut in half
the time required to process applications to issue securities, has been
achieved, since the review period has been reduced from an average of
7.04 days in 1959, to 3.45 days in 1960, a reduction of 8.59 days. How-
ever we noted in the course of our review that the installation of a
teletype system has been instrumental in reducing the elapsed time by
two days, or over one-half the total reduction.

At the present time, however, the other objective, namely to audit
all leensees annually, has not been achieved.

Workload

The workload of the agency is illustrated by the data shown in Table
3, which covers a four-year period from 1958-59 to 1961-62.

650




Item 216 Investment

Division of Corporations—Continued

The workload indieators in Table 8 are showx in two groups, A, which
ig in terms of nmmber of items processed or number of actions taken
during a year, and B, which is in terms of number of licenses in effect
during the year, and is intended as an indication of the field audit
workload, since it is the eurrent objeetive of the agency to audit ali of
the licensees in group B each year.

It will be noted that, starting with 1959-60, security brokers and
investment counsels appear in hoth groups, as 4 and 5 in group A, and
as 8 and 9 in group B. Their inelusion in group A is intended to
indicate the workload resulting from the licensing activity since they
are licensed under the Corporate Securities Act, while their inelusion
in group B is intended to refiect the workload resulting from an annual
audit. :

Item 1 in group A is the major activity of the agency, sinee it in-
volves reviewing and taking aetion on applications for permission to
issue securities, and is the most time consuming activity listed in
group A.

Ttem 2 in group A represents the number of orders issued, most of
which are in connection with item 1, and in general, is not a time con-
suming activity.

Items 8, 4, 5, and 6, in group A are licensing operations and are
Iargely clerieal in nature.

Table 3—Workload Indicators, 1958-59 to 1961-62

Actual Actuwal Hsiimeaied Proposed
Indicator 1958-59  1959-60  1960-61 1961-62
A—Permits, licenses and orders processed
under Corporate Securities Act:
1. Permits to issue securitics

authorized 18,396 20,628 23,928 28,595
2. Escrow and miscellaneous orders

issued - 13,837 15,854 18,700 22,720
3. Agents to sell secuvities authorized 9,899 - 12,312 15,700 20,567
4. ‘Becurity broker certificates issued__ To7 897 1,040 1,242
5. Imvestment counsel certificates

issued __ 134 155 185 226
6. Security owners protection certificates

issued b} 4 5 5

Total ____ 43,068 49,850 59,558 73,355

B—Licenses in effect:
Under various code provisions:
1. Personal property and smalt loan :
brokers 1,005 1,103 1,215 1,335

2. Credit unions . ______ 610 G03 635 665
3. Industrial loan companies .__._ ... 182 - 179 185 190
4. Hscrow agents 334 350 365 380
5. Check sellers and cashiers ... _ 34 28 30 30
6, Retirement systems . __ 203 252 305 365
T. Trading stamp companies ________ — — 40 45
Under Corporate Securities Aect:

8, Seccurity brokers . ____ e — 897 1,040 1,242
9, Investment counsels . ___________ — 165 185 226

Total ——— 2,368 3,567 4,000 4,478

Grand total —_______________ 45,436 563,417 63,558 77,383

651



Investment Ttem 216

Division of Corporations—Continued
. Budget Justification .

For the last several years the agency has supporied its budget request
with a caleulation similar to that shown in Table 4, which is a summary
of the justifieation submitted with the 1961-62 budget request.

Tt will be noted that the workload umits in Table 4 are the same as
those shown in Table 3 for 1961-62, except that no detail is shown for
those in group A. :

The required staff is caleulated by multiplying the number of work-
load units shown in eolumn (2) by the average processing time per
unit shown in column (3) to obtain the total man hours required, as
shown in column (4)}. These, in twrn, are divided by 2,000 hours to
arrive at the required staff, as shown in column (5), or a total of 451.7
man years.

Unit times shown in column (3) for retirement systems, security
brokers and investment connsels are estimated, while no unit time eal-
culations are made for trading stamp companies or for, 0—**adminis-
tration and not allocated.”” Unit times shown For all other items are
based on actual experience during the six-month period from January 1
to June 30, 1960. . ,

The workload units under group B, licenses in effect, are simply the
estimated number of licenses in effect during the year and with two
exceptions, 8 and 9, the unit time is intended to include all work per-
formed with respeet to a given licensee during the year, including a
field andit. As to items 8 and 9 the unit time is that estimated for field
audit only, since the licensing activity for these two items is included
under group A.

Staff members whose time cannot be allocated direetly to any of the
workload indicators shown in groups A or B in Table 4, are shown in
group C, and eonsist of administrative and a part of the clerical staff.

The basis for the unit time ealeulations shown in eolumn 3 of Table 4
for groups A and B are time reports kept by the staff. These are kept
only in terms of time spent on activities under a particular law, and
are intended primarily for providing the basis for caleulating the bill-
ings for the various reimbursements shown in Table 1. They do not
provide any data as to time spent in processing an individual item o_f
workload, nor do they provide any data as to the fime spent on the indi-
vidual aetivities in group A, as detailed in Table 3.

Based on available information it appears to us that the major part
of thig staftf time under group A is expended on item 1, ““permits to
issue securities anthorized,”” which represents processing applications to
issue securities, and that the other operations are either relatively
simple clerical operations, such as the licensing of agents to sell se-
curities or are related to the major item, such as the issnance of orders,
most of which relate dirveetly to an authorization to sell seeurities.

For this reason, we do not believe that equal weight should be given
to all six of these items in estimating manpower requirements, which in
effect, is what the ageney is doing in the type of calenlation used.

In the absence of actual processing times for the individual activities
included in group A we believe it would be more realistic to use item 1
as the workload indicator for the entire group and to regard the others
as a part of the major item, 650



Item 216 7 Investment

Division of Corporations—Continued

Table 4—Calculation of Total Staff Required, 1961-62
) Total time required
’ Work load  Unit time Hours
Work load indicator units - in hours  (2) X (8) Man-years
(2) (8) (4 (5)
A. Permits, licenses and orders proe-
essed mnder Corporate Securities
Act — e 13,355 T4t 567,841 283.9

B. Licenscy in effect: ‘
1, Personal property and small

loan brokers __. ... 1,335 24,803 33,232 16.6

2, Credit unions —— . 665 79.000 52535 263

8. Induostrial loan companies-____ 190 114, 111 21,681 10.8

4. Yscrow agents —— .. ____ 380 '50.182 19,069 95

5. Check sellers and cashers . ___ 30 55.900 2,877 14

6. Retirement systems _—________ 365 35,161 12,833 . B84

7. Trading stamp companies_____ 45 — 5,000 T 25

8. Security brokers . _____ 1,242 40,000 49,680 24.9

9, Investment counsels __________ 226 12.000 2,712 14

Total 4,478 ' 199,619 09.8

0. Administration and not alloeated__ ' 136,000 68.0

Grand total __________ ______ 77,338 903 460 451.7
ANALYSIS

The budget request for 1961-62 proposes a total inerease of $785, 959
or 82.1 percent, an analysis of which, by categories, is as follows:

Bstimated expenditures Increase or (—) decrease

) 1960-61 1561-62 Aomount Percent
Salartes . $2,349,518 $3,044,637 $695,119 20.6
Operating expenses _.._____ 401,574 479,577 78,008 194
Bquipment ___ . . ___ 51,089 76,137 25,048 . 49.0
Retivement __ . _____ 186,247 183,436 47,189 34.6

Gross expenditures ___ $2,988,428 $3,783,787 $845,359 288
Relmbursements __________ —é% 200 _ —552,600 —59,400 120
Bxpenditures per budget $2.445 228 $3,281,187 $785,959 321

Of the total increase in salaries of $695,11% (whmh aceounts for 88.4
percent of the total increase of $785,959), $562,068 is for 30 additional
positions. Of these 78 are proposed to meef inereased workload and -
maintain the improved level of service authorized by the Legislature
in 1959, and the remaining 12 are to intensify the investigative pro-
gram. The latter 12 posﬂ;mns are as follows:

Budget
] Amount Page Line
1 Bupervising deputy commissioner——_ . ______________. $11,400 548 4

1 Deputy -commissioner IIT

- 9,852 548 B
2 Deputy commissioner I

—— ’ 14,712 548 6
4 8pecial investigator _ —— . 23,088 548 11
3 Intermediate stenographer«clelk - 12,582 548 13
1 Intermediate typist-elerk . . 3,996 548 15

12 Total__ $75,630

653



Investment Ttem 218

Division of Corporations—Continued

‘We have no disagreement with the basic objectives set forth by the
commissioner as justification for the inerease granted by the Tegisla-
ture in 1959. We agree that unnceessary delays in processing applica-
tions to issue corporate securities which are to be sold to the general
public should be eliminated and we also believe that the publiec which
deals with the various classes of licensces subjeet to regulation by the
eommissioner, such as eredit unions and indunstrial loan companies,
for example, is entitled to a degree of protection comparable to that
accorded the public in its dealings with savings and loan associations,
and banks.

However, we believe that all of these objectives can be achieved dur-

-Ing 1961-62 without any increase in staff.

We recommend elimination of 90 proposed new positions, $562,068,
budget page 548, lines 4 to 16, detailed as follows:

Budget

Class Number Amount Page Line
Supervising deputy commissioner... . .______ 4 $45,600 548 4
Deputy commissioner 11T 6 61,572 548 5
Deputy commissioner IT 5 37,896 548 6
Deputy commissioner T____.. . ___________ 6 39,096 548 T
Corporation examiner YIT______________ 8 64,896 548 8
Corporation examiner II 12 80,064 548 9
Auditor T _ 10 53,640 548 10
Special investigator . 9 51,948 548 11
Senior legal stenographer_________________ 6 28,440 548 12
Intermediate stenographer-clerk ___________ 10 41,040 548 13
Senior typist-elerk 2 9,024 548 14
Intermediate typist-clerk ________________ 10 29,960 548 15
Intermediate clerk 2 7,992 548 16

TFotal 90 $562,068

Related equipment and operating expenses should also be deleted,
if this recommendation is adopted. Related equipment totals $47,931,
while related operating expenses, which we have not attempted to
identify, would be substantial. .

The basis for this recommendation is that the latest information
available, that contained in the ageney’s report to the Governor for
November, 1960, indieates that the major item of workload on which
the increase in staff was predicated is showing a downward trend,
rather than the anticipated upwsard trend used in the caleulations justi-
fying the increase. L

This workload item is the processing and issuance of authorizations
to issue securities under the Corporate Securities Law, which, with its
related activities, accounts for approximately 60 percent of the total
staff time at present, and 62.9 percent of the time of the staff requested
during 1961-62. )

Table 5 shows the number of permits to issue securities which were
authorized, by months, from January to November during 1959 and

1960, as shown in the ageney’s report to the Governor for November,
1960.

654



Item 216 Investment

Division of Corporations—Continued

Table 6—Permits to [ssue Securities Authorized, January to
’ November, 1959 and 1960, and Comparison

Increase or

Month 1959 1960 {—) decrease
January 1,549 1,401 —148
February 1,324 1,477 153
Mareh ___- - 1,534 2,113 279
April — ~ 1,949 1,761 —188
May - 1,827 1,630 —I157
June - 1,892 1,731 —161
Total _—__._ - . 10,375 10,113 —268
July - 1,720 1,562 ——158
Aungust ____ _— - 1,645 1,656 11
September 1,704 1,403 —301
October _ - 1,976 1,501 —385
November —— - 1,548 1,393 —1i55
Total ___ - 8593 7,605 —-988

Ag Table 5 indicates, ever since March, 1960, there has been a de-
crease in the number of permits issued from those in the corresponding
month in the prier year, except for August, and for the five months
from July to November, 1960, the decrease has been 988 or 11.5 pereent
from the corresponding period in 1959.

On the other hand, the ageney in its budget request antieipated that
the number of permits issued would inerease from an actual total in
1959-60 of 20,628 to 23,928 in 1960-61 and 28,595 in 1961-62.

‘We believe that in view of the downward trend shown in Table 5, ag
well as the projected trends in the general economy anticipated in the
Governor’s Budget, it is much more realistic to budget for this activity
during 1961-62 af the 1959-60 workload level than to budget on the
basis of increased workload.

As indicated in Table 4, the ageney is anticipating the need of 283.9
man-years for this activity during 1961-62, predieated on an inerease
in workload units from the 49,850 shown in Table 3 for 1959-60, to
78,355. :

If these requirements are recaleulated on the basis of 195%-60 work-
load a reduction of 91 man-years is indicated as shown in the folowing:

Workload  Unit time Fotal time required

Basis units in hours Hours Man-years
Workload increase — . ______ 73,355 7741 567,841 2839
No increase in workload ... __ 49,850 T.741 385,889 192.9

© Decrease ———————m———_ 23,505 181,952 910

It will be noted that this recommendation is based on the same type
of caleulation used by the ageney in support of its 1961-62 budget
request, as summarized in Table 4, since no other type of justification
has been presented.

It will also be noted that the effect of our recommendation is to
reduce the manpower requested for proeessing applications to issue
securities, by use of what we regard as a more realistic workload esti-
mate in view of current trends, and that it does not affeet the man-
power requested for the 100 percent annual audit of all licensees.

655



Investment . Item 217

Department of Invesiment
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
ITEM 217 of the Budget Bill Budget paye B49

FOR SUPPORT OF DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
FROM THE INSURANCE FUND

Amount requested ... - N $2,199,356
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System________________ 146,389
Total $2,345,745
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year 2,307,086
Increase (1.7 percent) - : . $38,659
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__ . $22,636

Summary of Recommended Reductions
. Budgel

Amount Page Line
Salaries and wages

Chief deputy insurance commissioner $14,556 549 39
. Senior stenographer-clerk - 4,740 549 - 43
Eguipment .
Multigraph Model 80 1,200 550 44

Typewriters 2,140 550 44
' ' $22,636

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Department of Insurance licenses all companies, agents, brokers,
and soligitors conducting insurance business in the State of California,
regulates their activities, and administers other provisions of the Insur-
ance Code. The Insurance Commissioner, appointed by the Governor

with the consent of the Senate, for a term of four years, maintaing his

headquarters office in Lios Anoeles for purposes of elalmmg travel ex-
penses, although headquarters f()l the department is located in San
Francisco. ) )

The ageney is supported by an appropriation from the Insurance
Fund, revenue for whieh is derived chiefly from license fees, company
examination fees, and the surplus line broker’s tax.

Under Chapter 39, Statutes of 1959, the Insurance Commissioner was
assigned the major respons1b111ty for colleetlnw the gross preminms tax
on insurance companies. Formerly, insurance companies filed returns
with the Insurance Commissioner on April 1st, the amount of tax due
was then caleulated by him and the information transmitted fto the
Board of Equalization on the following July 1st. The board assessed
the tax on August 10th, which was payable to the State Controller not
later than November 15th. The 1959 change in the law made the tax
virtually self-assessed, since it requires that a remittance, payable to
the Insurance Commissioner, shall accompany the return or be paid
not later than June 15, to avoid penalty and interest.

However, since Artmle XTII, See. 144(h) of the Constitution,
provides that the tax ‘. . . shall be agsessed by the Board of Equahza-
tion’’ the board is stﬂl going through the motions of ‘‘assessing’’ the
tax in all cases, notwithstanding that at the time the ‘‘assessing’’ takes
place a very hxgh pereent of the tax so assessed has been correctly com-
puted and paid by the taxpayers themselves. .

656



Ifem 217 ' Invesiment

Department of Insurance—Continued

The Board of Equalization also assesses-any deficiencies which have
been disclosed by the Insurance Commisgioner.

The State Controller collects the deficiencies and also maintains rec-

ords of all ‘‘self-assessments’” so that, in effect, three agencies are
maintaining what amounts to the same records regarding the insur-
ance tax.

It should be noted that any aetlon taken by either the Board of
Equalization or the Controller relating to the assessment or. eollection
of the insurance tax is predicated in the first instance upon information
furnished by the Insurance Commissioner,

In view of this we repeat the recommendation made in our 1958-59
Analysis, page 584, that Section 144(h) of Article XIIT of the
Constitution be repealed and that appropriate legislation be drafted to
place entire responsibility for all phases of administration of the tax
on the Insurance Commissioner, except that provision should be made
for an administrative appeal from his findings as to tax defielencies.
‘We believe that the best ageney to hear such appeals would be an inde-
pendent bodrd of tax appeals, but pending the ereation of such a board,
the Board of Hqualization. eould aet in that capacity.

We believe that such a change would not only reduce costs, by the

elimination of unnecessary duplication, but would result in a more
efficient and businesslike administration of the tax.

At the same time, as we also pointed out in our 1958-59 Ana.lyms
page 584, we believe the Legislature should recongider the effect of the
deduction currently allowed by Artiele XIIT, Section 144(e) of
the Constitution for property taxes paid on the principal office of the
insurance company in California. Elimination of this deduction would
inerease the yield from the insurance tax by $3 million per year.

Because of the existence of this deduction certain insurance com-
panies have aequired office buildings in Californid containing space in
excess of their home office needs, the rent from which provides them
with an additional source of income. Under existing law, they are
allowed to deduct the property tax paid on this excess space, while at
the same time the added revenue is mot subjeet to “the California

.franchise or eorporation income tax because the gross premiums taxes

paid by insurance companies are, by constitutional provision, in lieu
of all other taxes, except property taxes. .

Management Survey 886 of the Organization and Cost Control
Division of the Department of Finance, made at the request of the
Governor’s Office, which reviews the insuranee company tax, comtains
recommendations and comments essentially the same as the foregoing.

The Employee Health and Welfare program, created by Chapter
2167, Statutes of 1957, administered by the Department of Insurance,
was terminated June 30, 1960, as the program, in which several hundred
health and welfare organizations were 1eg1ste1ed did not disclose any
unethical practices.

657



Investment Item 217

Department of Insurance—Continued

The anthorized staff of the ageney, for 1960-61, by division and loca-
tion is as follows, exclusive of temporary help:

Location
San Los San
Divigion Francisco Angeles Secramento Diege Toial

Administration . ________ 26 8 2 3 39

Compliance and legal ______ 43 40 1 2 - 86

License .oo—vom—emeem—me 42 4 46
Examination and

financial analysis ... 43 29 T2

Total oo eee e 154 81 3 5 243

ANALYSIS

Salaries and Wages

The agency’s request includes provision for the eontinuance of eight
positions in the compliance and legal staff, granted as an emergency
authorization for fiscal year 1960-61, This increase was justified on
the basis of backlog and projeeted workload in the policy service
burean.

We recommend continuation of these positions.

Although we coneur, having verified the reguirement in the absenee
of proper justification, we are compelled to reiterate our past com-
ments regarding this ageney’s failure to undertake to anticipate or
project workload, and simulianeously establish and maintain adequate
standards. It is possible that, without such projections and standards,
this ageney may experience difficulty in ensuing years, should projected
revenues not materialize.

As an example, the surplus line broker’s tax represents in the budget
year 34.2 perecent of revenmes. The surplus line broker places with
nonadmitted insurers that portion of risk rejected by a majority of
admitted insurers due to company underwriting rules. Should licensed
or admitted insurers eleet to assume risks currently hrokered to, 2s an
example, Lloyd’s of London, the effect would be to reduce Insurance
Fund revenue derived from surplus line broker’s tax, and correspond-
ingly increase General Fund revenue through the Insurance Gross
Premivm Tax. An adjustment of workload would be required in the
absenee of immediate remedial legislation. Without anticipated work-
load data or adeguate standards, areas of reduetion in personnel
would be indeterminate. o

Two positions, a chief deputy insurance commissioner and a related
senior stenographer-clerk have been continuously vaeant sinee Sep-

© tember 18, 1959.

We recommend that the following existing positions be deleted.

Budget .
Position Amount Page Tine
1 chief deputy insurance commissioner $14,556 549 39
1 senior stenographker-clerk 4,740 549 43
Total - $19,296

658




Item 218 ' Investment

Department of Insurance—Continued

‘Woe believe that the fact that these positions have been continuously
vacant for more than one year is an indication that they are not needed
for the effective operation of the agency. In this conneetion it is inter-
esting to note that the positions were deleted by the agency itself
from the Controller’s roster on July 1, 1960, but that this action was
disregarded when the budget document was prepared.

Equipment

A multigraph, model 80, is requested as a replacement for a mimeo-
graph machine in the San Franeisco office. Justification is that from
1,800 to 2,000 form letters are mailed monthly and that appearances
demand a multilith proeess rather than mimeograph.

We recommend deletion of e mulligraph, model 80, hudget page 550,
line 44, $1,200.

It is noted that in the 1959-60 fiscal year, a multilith was approved
for the Lios Angeles office. We believe that a centralized reproduction
of forms under the administrative branch wowld not only be more
ecohomical but would also assist in obtaining control and uniformity.

The agency proposes the replacement of 10 standard typewriters
with electric typewriters on the basis of criteria found in Department
of Iinanee, Qrganization and Cost Control Division, Management
Survey No. 779. General references to rednetion of fatigue factor,
increased effieleney, or usage in exeess of four hours daily are given.

We recommend deletion of $2,140, budget page 550, line No. 44
which represenis the excess cost of replacement of electric over stand-
ard typewriters. Management Survey 779, establishes three speecific
recommendations: ‘¢ (1) for individual typing stations when an average
of more than four hours per day is spent actually typing, including
two or more hours preparing stencils, continuous ferms, or multiple
copy (six or more copies); (2) for whole typing pools when the num-
ber of existing typing positions are reduced 5 percent or more, or an
equivalent number of justified additional positions are disallowed; (3)
for secretary-stenographers to clected officials, department heads, and
their deputies, upon special justification when approved by the Budget
Division.”’

The latitude that the agenmcy has assumed in interpreting these
standards iz not, in our opinion, warranted.

Department of Investment
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE
ITEM 218 of the Budget Bill Budget page 552

FOR SUPPORT OF DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE
FROM THE REAL ESTATE FUND

Amount requested _ I $1,725,917
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System—______________ 103,924
Total - $1,820,841
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year. e 1,818,857
Increase (0.6 percent) $10,984
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION e $28,211

659



Investment Ttem 218

Division of Real Estate—Continued

Summary of Recommended Reductions

Budget
Amount Page Line

Licensing : ' : .
2 Junior-intermediate typist-clerks .. _______- _____ $7,590 554 7

Tlimination of Qakland Office :
1 Deputy commissioner 1. ___ .. __ . ____ -8,040 553 . T3
1 Senior typist-clerk - N —_ 5013 553 76
Rent _ 6,768 b5b4 30

GENERAL SUMMARY

The total expenditure program proposed for the Division of Real
Estate for 1961-62 is shown on budget pages 552 to 555, although
f.’ulrllds for its support come from two separate appropriations, as
ollows :

Budget Act Appropriation ’ Total
Fund Item No. Amount Retirement expenditires
Real Istate ____. ... — $1,725,917 $103,924  $1,820,841
Reagl Bstate Iddueation and :
Research __ .. ____ — 272,330 3,835 276,165
Totaly v _ $1,998,247  $107,759 $2,106,006

The Real Estate Fund derives its revenue from the various fees
provided under the California Real Hstate Law, except that Section
10450.6 of the law, which was added in 1956, provides that one-fourth
of the amount of any license fee collected by the commisgioner shall
go to the Real Estate Education and Research Fund.

Section 10451.5 of the law, also added in 1956, provides that money
in the latter fund is available for appropnatlon by the Leglsla.ture
to be used by the e()mmmsmner in carrying out the prov151ons of the
Real Estate Law and . .. “‘in the advancement of education and
research in real estate at the University of California, state colleges
and junior colleges.”

The division is headed by the real estate commissioner, whe is ap-
pointed by the Governor with the comsent of the Senate for a term
of four years. The real estate commissioner maintains his headquarters
in Sacramento, Principal functions of the division are the licensing
and regulation of persons and firms engaged as real estate, business
opportunity, or mineral, oil, and gas salesmen or -brokers. Various
duties related to subdwmlons and mortgage loan brokers have been
assigned to the real estate commissioner by other provisions of the
Real Estate Law.

The 1960 Legislature approved a total permanent staff of 195, in-
cluding eight new positions. However, 17 additional positions for
1960-61 were authorized by the Department of Finance under emer-
gency authorizations, with termination dates of June 30, 1961. These
positions are all bemg requested as additional permanent positions
for 1961-62, and are the new positions shown on budget page 554,
lines 5 to 17

The aunthorized staff of the agency on September 1, 1960, by section

and location is as follows, execlusive of temporary help

660




Ttem 218 | Investment

Division of Real Estate—Continued

' Hducation
Adminis- Brami- : Regu-  uand

Location ‘ tration nation ILicensing letion research Tolal
Sacramento 15 13 53 9 i 97
San Franeisco ——__ - 3 — 23 - 26
Los Angeles — 6 — 61 — 6T
Fresno ... ____ _— — S 6 — G

= Qakland __- _— — _— 7 _— 7
San Diego —.______ — _— . 9 — 9
Totals ___.._____ i5 22 53 115 7 212

The administrative section, located at Sacramento,.is comprised of
the commissioner and assistant commissioner, with two secretaries,
10 persons in the acecounting unit performing the accounting, personnel
and cashiering functions, and a stock clerk.

"The examination seetion prepares and conduets examinations which
are.required to be taken and passed by all applicants for the various
classes of licenses required under the law. These examinations are both
written and oral and are given in all the offices of the ageney, as needed,
except Qakland. Total applicants for examlnatlons in all eategories are
as follows: o

Year
1958-59 Actual _ : 38,240
1959-60 Aectual —— 44,546
1960-61 BEstimated ____.. . .~ 52,000
196162 . _ Estimated —_. 61,118

The licensing seetion handles the issuance of all licenses and renewals,
and ineludes 2 deputy commissioners and 51 in eclerical elassifications.

Original licenses are issued for a period of one year upon passage of
a first examination, and are renewed for a four-year period upon pas-
gage of another examination, Thereafter, they are renewable on a four-
year basis without further examination,

At June 30, 1960, there were a fotal of 135,645 licenses in foree, of
all kinds, of which 21,561 were originals, with a one-year life and
114,074 were renewals, with a four-year life.

These licenses are all renewable either one year or four years from
date of original issue, and as a result of a program, initiated on July 1,
1957, which placed the then existing licenses on a staggered basis, for
renewal purposes, the licensing workload is distributed evenly through-
out the year.

Prior to this changeover llcenses were renewed annually as of July 1,
and the processing was all on & manual basis.

- At the time of the changeover the process was placed on a mechanized
basis, using punched card equipment and a transfer printer.

The mechanized installation was made as the result of a survey eon-
ducted by the Department of Finance, Organization and Cost Control
Section, Survey 760, dated October 19 1956.

Part of the equlpment needed was purehased outrlght the cost of
which was approximately $14,500 while the remainder is being acquired

661
22—31428



Investment Ttem 218

Division of Real Estate—Continued

under a lease purchase agreement, which extends over a 15-ye,a.r period,
with annual payments of approximately $7,400, plus maintenance
charges of approximately $3,600 per year. A

Survey 760 recommended that onee the use of punched card methods
had been established in the main areas of mailing and licensing opera-
tions the agency should give thought to extending mechanization into
the areas of accounting, cashiering and statisties. To date this has not
been done. .

Regulation activity is organized on an area basis, San Franciseo be-
ing the headquarters for the nerthern regulatory area and Los Angeles,
the southern regulatory area. Subarea offices are maintained in Fresno,
QVakland, Saeramento and San Diego.

The regulatlozn funection includes legal investigative, and audit
activities.

The printed budget for the Division of Real Estate mcludes the
following items as being financed by the applopnatlons from the Real
Estate Edueation and Research Fund.

Actual Hstimated Proposed
1959-60 1960-61 1961-62
Salaries and Wages:
Deputy Commissioners ————____ $18,799 $82,316 $32,785
© Clerical ___ 9,665 13,801 14,150
Total salaries and wages___ $28464 $46,217 $46,885
Study of real estate education and
research meeds ____ . ___ 16,276 30,000 80,000
Real estate education and research )
programs, state colleges and
junior colleges . _____ 44,383 110,000 173,000
Miscellancdous (Chiefly operating
XPENSes) .o 14,027 24,076 22,445
Subtotal ... . $103,150 $210,208 $272,330
Retirement contributions —_______ 2,744 4,365 3,835
Total $105,894 $214,658 $276,165
Salaries and wages were for the
following numbers of positions:
Deputy Commissioners —— . . 21 4 4
Clerieal 2 3 3
4.1 i ki

Total e

The function performed by the foregoing staff is one of generally
co-ordinating and implementing certain phases of the Real Estate
Edneation and Research Program, Direction is received from the Real
Estate Commissioner, or the Commissioner’s Real Estate Education
and Research Advisory Committee which is chairmaned by the deputy
in charge of this section and includes representatives of the University
of California, the state eolleges and junior colleges and the industry.
Three additional positions, two. deputies and one clerk, were added by
the aungmentation during 1960-61 and are requested for continuation
during -1961-62 and included in the totals shown in the foregoing for

that year.

662



Ttem 218 ) Investment

Division of Real Estate—Continued

. The program to be financed from the Real Estate Education Fund
is discussed nnder the next item.

ANALYSIS

Seventeen additional positions are requested for 1961-62 as shown
on budget page 554, lines 5 to .17, all of which are, in effect, continua-
tions of positions already esta,bhshed by emergency authomzatlon dur-
ing 1960-61.

We recommend approval of one junior-intermediate clerk far exama-
nations, $3,615, budget page 554, line 5.

This posmon is to be nsed in San Fra,nclsco and it appears to be
justified on a workload basis.

Two additional junior-intermediate typist-clerk positions are re-
quested for licensing, budget page 554 line 7.

The agency requested and was granted two additional clerical posi-
tions in this section for fisecal year 1960-61, based on an anticipated
9.7 pereent inerease in licenses, over the two-year period from June 30,
1959, to June 50, 1961. Backlog was also cited as justification.

To arrive at the number of clerks required, licenses in effect on
June 30, 1959, were divided by man years direetly involved to arrive
at a unit of production. This was applied to the projected licenses to
show a need for 2.0 additional elerks,

These positions were established during April of the 1959-60 fiscal
year as the agency was able to show that the imereased number of
licenses had materialized. o

In June of 1960, the agency requested and was granted an augmenta-
tion of two additional clerks based upon continuing workload inecreases,
backlog, and an increase in numbers of transactions handled. :

We recommend disapproval of two junior-intermediagte typists-clerks,
budget page 554, line 7, $7,590.

Using the same method of ealeulation but applying it to the actual
past year, we find that an additional five pereent inerease can be ae-
commodated during 1960-61 without the two additional positions.

As the registration of real property loan brokers constituting some
19,000 transactions were undertaken and completed during this base
vear, we feel that during the current year, the backlog can be substan—
tially redueced if not abolished.

Thus, it appears to us that during the budget year’ the Justification
of back10g and number of transaetions will no longer be valid, and,
in effect, the unit will be able to exceed the standard.

Further, the initial cyele for four-year renewal licenses will have
been eompleted, and a decrease, or lesser increase in number of licenses
in effect and issued will be experienced by the agency.

Under Regulation this budget contains a request for 11 additional
positions; five deputy commissioners Grade I, three general audltors
Grade II one assistant eounsel, and two clelks

The add1t10na1 11 pogitions are requested in order that promotional
subdivisions and mortgage loan activity may be adequately supervised.

663



Investment Tiem 218

Division of Real Estate—Continued s :
Specifieally, out-of-state promotional subdivisions and the ten percenter
or disecount operators are e1ted as justification.

It appears to us that this increase can be attributed to an urgent
need for expanded service.

We recommend approvel of the following addatwnal positions for
regulation, subject to the conditions noted:

" Budget
(lass Number Amount Page Line
Deputy real estate commissioner I________.. 5 $29,150 554 9
Assistant counsel 1 7,728 . 554 i0
General auditor I 3 18,348 554 11
Junior-intermediate typist-clerk _.________ 2 6,640 554 12

Total ____ — 11 $61,866

We believe that the continued need for these positions should be sub-
jeet to close serutiny as it appears to us probable that the effects of
extended investigation and audit activity as well as the possibility of
new legislation will tend to curtail unethieal practices in this field, as
has been the case with advance fee operators,

We recommend approval of the following edditional positions for
education and research:

‘ Budget
Olase Number Amount Page IFine i
Deputy real estate commissioner IT________ 2 $18,486 bb4 15
Junior-intermediate stenographer-clerk_____ 1 3,485 §b4 - 17

Total ____ e 3 $16,971

It appears to us that these positions are justified in the interests of
a better co-ordination of the research and eduncation programs in state
colleges and junior eolleges.:

Oakland Office
The sub area offices are generally established when an adequa.te work-
. load develops for a permanent staff, and distances are such that effective
supervision is not possible from the central office. These facilities are
also used for examination and hearmg services eonducted oceasmnally
in the outlying areas.

Such an office in Oakland now contams a staff of one deputy com-
missioner II, three deputy commissioners I, and three clerks. The three
deputies T are assigned specifie county territories in which they. investi-
gate both subdivisions and eomplaints.

We recommend the elimination of the Oa,klrmd oﬁ‘ice, mcludmg the
Tollowing items:

Budget
Ttem - Amount Page ILine
One deputy commissioner II $8,940 503 73
One senior typist-clerk _ e, 5013 553 76

Rent - 6,768 b54 ‘ 30
. Total g _ $20,721

664




Item 219 Investment

Division of Real Estate—Continued

‘We feel that at least the foregoing economies can result from abolish-
ing this office, with no resultant loss of effective coverage.

‘When originaily established, this office served a need which is un-
deniable, but it appears to us that such a need no longer exists. The
proximity of the San Franeisco office is such that with the elimination
of this office and the transfer to San Francisco of the three deputies I
and two clerks, greater utilization and eontrol of personnel would
result. The elimination of the one level of supervision, numerous re-
ports, and telephone and counter serviee would release the two posi-
tions referred to. We feel that as examinations are eurrently given in
San Franciseo, the majority of the hearings are currently held in San
Francisco and distances are such that adequate supervision could be
maintained from' San Franeisco, more accurate and timely service fo
the general public would be available under the new arrangement at
a saving in cost.

Department of Investment
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE
ITEM 219 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 555

FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT OF DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE
FROM THE REAL ESTATE EDUCATION AND RESEARCH FUND

Amount requested - : ‘ $474,830

Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System - 3,835
. Total . e e e e e e $478,665

Tstimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiseal year 474,650

Increase (0.8 percent) - — $4,015
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - . None
ANALYSIS ‘

Of the foregoing amount $276,165, is to finance activities in the Divi-
sion of Real Estate relating to education and research, including real
estate education and research programs in state colleges and junior
colleges which are ineluded in the budget detail for the Division of Real
Hstate. The remainder of $202,500 is to be allocated by the Department
of Finance in amounts as it finds necessary to the University of Cali-
fornia exempt from Section 31 of this act.

Real Estate Education and Research

In 1950, moneys frem the Real Estate Fund, which supports- the
operation of the Division of Real Hstate and is accrued from license,
subdivision and other fees collected by the Real Estate Commissioner,
were made available in support of real estate edueation at the Univer-
sity of California. For fiscal year 1950-51, the Legislature appropriated
$50,000 to the University for the development of a real estate program
with the same amount appropriated for each of the following two years.
This action on the part of the Legislature had been urged by the Cali-
fornia Real Estate Association, and the Commissioner of Real Estate.

Support for the real estate program at the University of California
at Berkeley and Los Angeles was increased to $100,000 for the fiseal
years 1952-53 through 1957-58.

665



Investment Ttem 219
Division of Real Estate——Contlnued

In the beginning, the money was intended prlma,nly for the estab-
lishment of off-campus, that is, extension offerings in real estate, at the
same time building an undergraduate program, In a short time, how-
ever, the Unlversity reported that it could not eonscientiously continue
the program unless it was coupled with research to give body to in-
struction and instructional material. This was the beginning of the
research program at the University of California, both at Berkeley and
at Lios Angeles.

In 1956 license fees were increased, renewal licenses went on a four-
year basis, and 25 percent of all license fees were segregated in a Real
Estate Edueation and Research Fund. Under the law, moneys in this
fund are to be appropriated by the Legislature for the use of the com-
missioner in the “‘advancement of real estate education and research in
the University of California, the stale colleges, and the junior colleges.”’

To implement this action, the Commissioner’s Real Estate Education
and Research Advisory Committee (the CREERAC) was formed. The
committee comsists of representatives of the University of California,
state colleges, junior eolleges, the real estate 1ndustry, and the com-
migsioner’s ofﬁce This committee advises the' commissioner on means
and projects intended to advance real estate edueation and research in
the public institutions of higher learning in the State, following the
ultimate aim of the program expressed by the commiissioner ag ‘“the
upgrading of the real estate industry toward professionalization.’’ The
university makes its request for appropriation from the Real Estate
Education and Research Fund directly to the Governor and the Legis-
lature, Its program and proposals are, however, reviewed by the com-
missioner and his advisory body prior to release of the funds to the
university. For the past three years, the university requests were re-
viewed and aceepted by the commissioner. In 1958-59 the university
was appropriated $218,350 from the Real Estate Education and Re-
search Fund, and increases were made in thig appropnatlon during
the fo]lowmg two years:

University of California Real Estate Education and Research Appropriations |
From the Real Estate Education and Research Fund |

1958-59 $218,350
1859-60 ____ —_— 255,000
1560-61 . ———— 280,000

TFor 1961-62, the nniversity requested $270,000 (mainly for research)
and the commissioner meeting with a speeial ecommittee of real estate
brokers to eonsider the request for funds . .. by the University of
California reduced the request by $67,500, to $202,5600. Six research
projects of UCLA and three of Berkeley were cut as were half the
expenses of ‘‘associated operations’’ (facilities, supplies, publication
costs, ete.). This recent development indicates that the Division of Real
Estate may question some of the uses for which one-fourth of its license
fees are being expended.

We too question some aspects of these aetivities, A basic problem to
this matter is the philosophy of appropriating license fees. To what
extent should such fees be used for the protection and enlightenment

666



Ttem 220 Investment

Division of Real Estate—Continued C : -

of the citizens and consumers of the State rather than for the vague
goal of “upgrading of the industry toward professionalization$’” Also
involved here is a question of higher edueation policy involving the
extent to which a state licensing agency can, or should, undertake to
design and to administer the teaching and research phases of an edu-
cation program of this kind, beyond allocating funds for this purpose,
and the determination of broad guide lines as to objectives. Meaning-
ful guides for future development are lacking. If this program is to
continue, there should be a master plan based on the real needs of the
State and its citizens as well as the real estate business.

We recommend approval of this item. However, we also recommend
that the Commissioner’s Beal Estate Education and Research Aduvisory
Committee submit a master plan for real estate education outlining
specific meeds and their economic justifications, and dncluding their
interpretation of the role of the university, the state colleges, and the
junior colleges, in time for the 1962-63 Budgel Session.

Deparitment of Investment
DIVISION OF SAVINGS AND LOAN
ITEM 220 of the Budget Bill Budget page 555

FOR SUPPORT OF DIVISION OF SAVINGS AND LOAN, FROM THE .
SAVINGS AND LOAN INSPECTION FUND

Amount requested $053,804
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System 51,319
Total ‘ $1,005,213
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year: 904,696
Inerease (11.1 percent) - $100,517
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - ce—— 972,652
Summary of Recommended Reductions . Bq‘;dget
. Amount Pege Line
1 Administrative agsistant $8,112 556 39
1 Savings and loan examiner IT 6,672 - 556 41
2 Auditor I - : 10,464 556 42
2 Senior savings and loan appraiser __ : 15,456 556 43
1 Hearing reporter (augmentation) - +7,008 556 44
1 Transeriber (augmentation) .__ . 44,092 556 44 -
Shorthand reporter costs—revise estimatfe __ 4957 556 - 51
Shorthand reporter costs—substitute own staff_____________ 16,100 556 ~ 51
Specialized training ‘ 3,366 556 55
Traveling—in-state - i - 12,625 5356 54
Auto additional - - . 4,000 556 65
Auto repiacement : I 2,000 556 65
Net reduction 372,652

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Division of Savings and Loan, headed by the Savings and Loan
Commissioner, maintains offices in both San Francisco and Los Angeles
as required by Section 5208 of the Financial Code. The commissioner,
who is appointed by the Governor with the consent of the Senate, and

667




Investment Ttem 220

Division of Savings and Loan—Centinued i ' : :

serves at the pleasure of the Governor, maintaing his headquarters in
Los Angeles, while the administrative headquarters of the agency for
certain purposes is located in San Franeisco.

The major responsibilities of the divisiom are the examination of
state-chartered Savings and Loan Associations, including a test check
of loan portfelios, approval of artieles of ineorporation for new assoecia-
tions and licensing of new branches, and undertaking the disposition of
miscellaneous requests presented under the Savings and Loan Law.

The division is supported out of the Savings and Lean Inspection
Fund, which derives its revenues from assessments against Savings and
Loan Associations. The surplus in the fund is expected to exceed $1
million at the end of the budget year under the current assessment
rate of $0.18 per thousand dollars of assets. The authorized staff by
elass and location exclusive of temporary help, on November 1, 1960,
was as shown below: ‘

Cluss San Francizce Los Angeles  Total
Clommissioner - 1 1
Chief deputy 1 1

Asgsistant commissioner 1 - 1
Aftorney - 2 2
-Administrative assistant I 1. - 1
Bxaminer 15 a0 45
Appraiser ; 6 11 - 1T
Technician and clerk ____ 7 I v A 18
Totals __ 30 56 86

Workload indicators are the number of associations requiring exam-
inations and the number of new and delinquent loans. ‘ .

Authorized staff and number of associations in recent years are as
follows :

Actual Iistimated
Fiscal year 1957-58 1958-59  1959-60 1960-61
Authorized staff _______________ 447 © 46.1 821 86.1
Number of associations________.__ 171 173 174 186

-Due to the inereased activity in the savings and lean industry, and
resultant workload and staffing increases experienced by this agency,
it is felt that consideration should be given to exploring further the
relationship between the state and federal regulatory agencies, with
& view toward obtaining additional co-operation, .

The similarity in funections of the Banking Department and Savings
and Loan Division have prompted our mention previously of the de-
sirability of incorporating these two separate agencies into one in
order that increases in efficiency may be realized and common problems
met.

ANALYSIS Salaries and Wages

The agency’s request ineludes provisions for seven new positions at a
cost of $51,048. This represents an 8.3 percent increase in staff,

Administrative assistant II (budget page 556, line 3.9)_________.55‘8,112
This position is requested for the Los Angeles office to relieve the chief

668



Itmﬁ 220 Investment

Division of Savings and Loan—Continued et
deputy commigsioner of the detail required in directing that office so
that the deputy may more effectively co-ordinate the activities of the
divigsion. In addition, the agency states that the administrative assist-
ant would undertake ‘(1) preparation of the division budget and
development of budgetary procedures including development of appro-
priate workload measurements in the appraising and examining fields,
(2) development of division-wide statistical reporting systems, (3) de-
sign of appropriate samples to be used by division appraisers in select-
ing loans to be test-checked at the time of our examination, (4) analysis
of available surveys and statistical information for the purpose of
recommending possible division action.”’ '

We recommend disapproval of one edminisirative assistant IT posi-
tion, $8,112, budget page 556, line 59,

In the years past, the administration of the division has been cen-
tralized in San Francisco. On April 15, 1959, an administrative assist-
ant I position was established in that office as part of the angmentation
for 33 positions approved by the 1959 Legislature after the budget was
prepared. The position justification Form 613 indieated that the duties
of the administrative assistant would be ‘‘to assist the person in
charge of the San Francisco office of the division in accomplishing
the administrative details of the operation of the divisions’s two offices,
including aceounting functions, personnel transactions, general house-
keeping functions and budgetary matters.” '

We are of the opinion that should these funections be transferred to
Los Angeles, as is the indication, the existing administrative assistant I
position should also move to Los Angeles in order that proper control
may be exercised by the eommissioner who is located there. We feel that
budget preparation, which is to be undertaken by the new position,
cannot be separated from the accounting, personnel and general house-
keeping functions which are currently being performed in the San
TFrancisco office. .

One associate counsel position for the Los Angeles office, i
budget page 556, line 40_______ _$10,344

 The agency established its two associate counsel positions in the
year 1959-60, to assist the commissioner in hearing applications for
new savings and loan facilities and to perform other legal activities.
These positions are currently in Los Angeles.
_ We believe that the new position is Justified, due to the substantial
Inerease in hearings held during 1959-60 and anticipated number of
hearings for 1960-61. In each instance, in excess of onme-third of the
hearings are held in the San Francisco office.

We recommend approval of the additional associate counsel position,
but beligve that, in the interests of proper balance, and fo eliminate

travel costs it should be located wn San Francisco rather than Los
Angeles. ‘

One sevings and loan examiner I, budget page 556, line 41___ 86,672
Two gquditor I, budget page 556, line 49_ _10,464

669



Investment Item 220

Division of Savings and Loan—Continued :

Section 8300 of the Financial Code requires that the commissioner
examine all savings and loan institutions annually. The commissioner
requests these additional positions in order that under the current
level of service, this may be accomplished. In the agency’s supporting
documents, the associations not examined during fiscal year 1959-60
are given, with the total man-days required in previous examinations
of these facilities. The number of associations are also expected to in-
crease by 12 by the year ending June 30, 1961, We project this increase
te arrive at a 1961-62 figure of 200 associations.

We recommend disapproval of one savings and logn exeminer II,
$6672, budget page 556, line 41, and two auditor 1 positions, $10,464,
budgel page 556, line 42.

In requesting these positions, it appears to us that the commissioner
hasg not taken into consideration the total authorized examiner staff of
45, ineluding the five positions which were vacant on November 1, 1960.
The following table is based on data eontained in the budget request
submitted by the commissioner, the man-years shown being calculated
by dividing the required man-days by 228. The calculations shown for
1960-61, and 1961-62 represent our own estimates.

Number of Eegquired Man-yecrs
" essociatton man-deys required

Examinations completed 1909-60 {average 45 days per

examination) ___ I - 143 6,463 28.3
Sundry assignments, 1959-60_ - — 1,530 6.7
Actual Total, 1959-60 _____ 143 7,993 35.0
Iixaminations not made, 1959-60_____________._____ 32 1,062 4.6
Additional examinations, 1960-Gl—at 45 d'lys per :
examination ___.______________ ______ . ____ 12 540 24
Additional examinations, 1961-62—at 45 days per
examination _ 18 595 2.0
Total Required, 196162 ___ 200 16,180 44.6

It is noted that the maximum required personnel according to the
foregoing caleulations is 45.

By filling the five vacant examiner and auditor positions which
existed on November 1, 1960, and maintaining that staff, it appears to
us that the agency should be able to meet its estimated workload re-
quirements during 1961-62,

2 Senior savings and loan appraisers are requested, budget. ‘
page 556, line 48 _____ . _____ .. $15,456

It is the practice of the ageney to use its own appraisers to test the
appraised values placed by the associations on the real estate securing
their loans and this is done on a sample basis for 7 percent of all new
%oans The agency also appraises the security underlying delinguent
oans,

New loans made on a calendar year basis by all associations have
been as follows, in recent years, as reported by the commissioner: g

G70



Item 220 Investment

Division of Savings and L.ean—Cantinued

Calendar . Number of
wear loans
1953 actunal . 67,970
1954 actual . - 78,097
1955 actual _ 97,471
1956 actual o 03,952
1957 actual : S 92,768
1958 actual — 93,066
1959 actual ———— 135,002
1960 estimated 195,752

The commissioner’s estimate of 195,752 new loans for 1960 assumes
the same rate of increase over 1959 that 1959 showed over 1958, namely,
45 percent. -

Based upon this projection the agency believes that the existing staff
of 17 is not adequate to appraise the 7 percent sample, plus the seeurity
underlying delinquent loans, at the standard rate of four appraisals
per day per man for 228 working days per year.

We recommend disapproval of two senior sqvings end loan ap-
praisers, $15,456, budget page 556, line 43.

In order to project an estimate for new loans into the budget year,
we have first converted the commissioner’s figures to a fiscal year basis
for 1957-58 and 1958-59 through an averaging process, i.e., we have
assumed new loans for 1957-568 te be the average of those reported by
the ecommissioner for the calendar years 1957 and 1958, and new loans
for 1958-69 to be the average of those reported for the calendar years
1958 and 1959. We have then estimated new loans for 1959-60, 1960-61
and 1961-62, by applying the same percentage of increase each year
as that indicated for 1958-59 over 1957-58, as shown in the following
table. In the other columns, the required 7 percent, the presently
aunthorized staff, and the number of appraisals possible per year at the
standard production rate given by the commissioner of four appraisals
per man per day for 228 days a year, are given.

Percent Nuwmber of
increase over T percent Presently appraisals
Fiscal New previons of new euthorized possilile
year loans year loans appraisers per year
195758 92,017 — — —
195869 . __ 114,034 227 — _—
195960 ________139,920 227 — —
1960-61_ _______ 171,682 227 12,018 17 15,504
196162 _ . . 210,654 227 14,746 17 15,504

‘We have no figures representing those loans on which interest has
beer} (;elinquent longer than three months which would require ap-
praisal.

It i3 also signifieant to note that for the 1961-62 fiscal year, the com-
missioner has made a revision in the standard produetion rate for
appraisers from the five per day, used in former years, to four per day.
This has resulted in a loss of possible production of 3,876 appraisals.
‘We have no explanation of the reason for this change. We believe that
by filling the five vacant appraiser positions which existed on November
1, 1960, and maintaining that staff, the agency should be able to exceed

671



Investment Ttem 220

Division of Savings and Loan—Continued :

the workload requirement on new loans, and examine 758 delinguent

loans. >
We also have serious reservations as to whether new loans will in-

crease at the rate estimated in view of eurrent business conditions.

Operating Expenses
General Expense

The ageney has included in general expense for 1961-62 an amount
of $30,075 for shorthand reporters for public hearings. The payments
are made to outsiders on a contract basis at stipulated rates per day
and per folio page, and it is our understanding that all notes taken by
the reporters are transeribed in full.

The agency has furnished the followmg data for hearing costs for
1959-60 and 1960-61;

Average

Number cost per Total

1959-G0, Actual of hearings hearing cost
Los Angeles offiee________..______ 62 $188 $11,649
San Franeisco office__ ... _______ 33 145 4,439
. Total . - $16,088

-1960-61, Estimated

TLos Angeles office.___________.___ %5 - $200 $15,000
San Francisco office___ 35 145 5,076
Total ) $20,075

The total cost in Los Angeles for 1960-61, as shown in the foregoing,
Inereased 28.77 percent over 1959-60, whlle the corresponding increase
in San Franeisco was 14.33 percent,

If the same rate of increase is assumed in each office for 1961-62 over
1960-61, the estimated total costs would be as follows:

Los Angeles office (128.77% of $15,000)_ $19,316
San Francisco office (114.38% of $5,076) —___________ 5,802
Total - . $25,118

We recommend a decrease in general expense for hearing reporiers
of from 330,075 to $25,118 or $4,957, budget page 556, line 51.

We believe this is a more reasonable estimate than that included in
the budget justification.

The hearing workload in Lios Angeles appears to be sufficient to
warrant the use of civil service personnel for reporting and transerib-
ing hearings, at least for most of the work, a matter which we are
informed has been of concern to the Siate Personnel Board for some
time,

The pay secale for civil service hearing reporters is $584 710 per
month ($7,008 to $8,520 per year) while that of transcribers is $341-415
per month ($4,092 to $4,980 per year).

We recommend a further decrease of $16,100 in general expense,
budget page 556, Wine 51, and an increase of $11,100 in salaries and

wages, budget page 556, line 54, to provide for a liearing reporter and @
tramscriber in Los Aﬂgeles on @ civil service basis.

672



Item 220 . Investment

Division of Savings and Loan—Continued . . .

The net result of this recommendation would be an overall saving
of $5,000 for reporting and transeribing hearings in Los Angeles. The
rednetion of $16,100 in general expense for hearing reporters in Los
Angeles, from $19,316 to $3,216 would still leave the latter amount
available for hearing reporters on a contract basis if it should develop
that the civil service employees eould not carry the entire load.

8pecialized Training L

The amount of $5,000 budgeted for specialized training contains
provisions for $1,997 in salaries and wages, and $1,369 in travel for
the purpose of training. ‘

We recommend reduction of specialized {reining dy $3,366, budget
page 556, line 55.

No additional amount should be budgeted for training in eitber the
salaries and wages or travel expense categories since both are ineluded
in other areas of the budget. Travel expenses are shown in that category
of general expense under the title, ‘‘conventions, conferemces and
training.’’ :
Travel-In-State

Travel-in-state, shown on budget page 556, line 54, consists of the

following : :
_ Percent increase

Actual  Estimated  Proposed 1961-62 over
1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1959-60
Cost of meals and hotel_____. $32,488 $57,344 $61,766 90.19%
Conferences, conventions and . : :
training sessions_______ 671 T87 1,013 51.0
Other . ____ 12,030 9,012 10,762 —10.5
Auto mileage .. _________ 7,594 15,500 15,900 115.0
Auto operation____________ 6,647 6,500 8,162 227
Totals $59,230 $90,343 $97,603 64.8%,

In analyzing the increases in the first item, we note that number of
personnel, number of days traveled and the average cost per day are
all inereased. In automobile mileage, total number of dolars for private
car operation (and in effeet number of miles), exelusive of pool ear,
inereaged from the 1959-60 actual figure of $5,603 to $13,600 for the
budget year. . _

We recommend reduction of $12,625 iravel in stale, budget page 556,
line 54.

Although we are not in a position to guestion the increases in the
number of personnel traveling, nor days traveled, we feel that the cost
per day. for hotel and meals should remain constant until it is demon-
strated that such costs will increase. This is in aecordance with budget
instructions issued by the Department of Finance. The actual average
cost for 1959-60 was $4.33 per day, while the average in the budget
year is $5.44 per day. By applying the figure of $4.33 experienced in
the actual past year, to the days estimated for the budget year, 11,349,
we arrived at a total eost of $49,141 for meals and hotels. This results
In a reduction of $12,625.

673



P. & V. Standards Ttem 221

Division of Savings and L.oan—Continued

: Equipment -
Automobile eddition . $4,000 .

This amount has been budgeted for automobiles for the two new
appraisers requested by the ageney. We recommend deletion of $4,000
for automobiles—additional, budget page 556, line 65, as we have recom-
mended that these positions be disallowed. Should they be approved,
we recommend that in lien of the purchase of new automobiles any
need for additional transportation be supplied from the Department
of IMinance pool.

Automobile replacement ___ _____ o $2.000

The budget papers show this automobile as a 1955 Ford, which had
a total mileage of 61,467 miles on June 30, 1960. The estimated total
mileage to be acerued during fiseal year 1960-61 is 10,800. We recom-
mend deletion of this item, budget page 556, line 65, $2,000.

According to the figures given, this auntomobile will have attained
71,464 miles at the end of fiseal year 1960-61, which is well below the
accepted eriteria for replacement of 100,000 miles.

BOARD OF QSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS
ITEM 221 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 558

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS
FROM THE CONTINGENT FUND OF THE BOARD OF
OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS

Amount requested _ — . i $68,780
Contribution to State Employees’ Retivement System____ - 2,622
Total __. - e $71,402
Hstimated to be expended in 1960-6G1 fiseal year_____ . _____________ 69,361
Increase (2.9 pereent) __ . ___ . _____ ______ —— $2,041
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Board of Osteopathic Examiners regulates the osteopathie pro-
fession through examination and licensing as well as the investigation
of complaints. The board consists of five members of the profession
appointed by the Governor for three-year terms. '

ANALYSIS

The increase in this budget results in large part from the necessity
to replace an automobile during the budget year. During the current
year fees have been increased by the board to effeet an approximate 30
percent increase in revenue. As a rvesult, the accumulated surplus in the
fund at June 30, 1961 and 1962 will increase for the first fime in several
vears, thus reversing a trend which had threatened financial difficulty
for this agency.

We recommend approval as budgeted.



Ttems 222.293 P. & V. Standards

. BOARD OF PILCT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE HARBOR OF SAN DIEGC
ITEM 222 of the Budget Bill Budget page 552

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE
HARBOR OF SAN DIEGO FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested — $1,425

Estimated to be expended in 19G0-61 fiseal Fear o 1,485

Decrease (0.7 percent) _— - — $10
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION N None
ANALYSIS

This board, composed of three members from San Diego appointed by
the Governor for four-year terms, regulates piloting on San Diego
Bay by licensing pilots and fixing the rates for pilotage. The board is
supported by the Gemeral Fund and all revenues received from li-
censes, penalties and fees are deposited in the General Fund. Such
revenues are estimated to substantially exceed expenditures in the
budget year.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE BAYS OF SAN FRANCISCO,
SAN PABLO, AND SUISUN :
ITEM 223 of the Budget Bill Budget page 560
FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE BAYS

OF SAN FRANCISCO, SAN PABLO, AND SUISUN FROM THE PILOT
COMMISSIONERS' SPECIAL FUND

Amount requested - $23,96%
Contribution to State Dmployees Retnement System 450
Total $24 418
BEstimated to be e:xpended in 1960-61 fiscal year_ . __________________ 24,256
Inerease (0.7 percent) , ' - $163
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - None
ANALYSIS

"This board, ecomposed of three members appointed by the Governor to
four year telms regulates piloting on San Francisco, San Pablo and
Suisun Bays, by licensing the pilots on these waters, and is supported
by pilotage fees.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Department of Professional and Vocationul Standards
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
: ) Budget page 561
FOR SUPPORT OF DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION ’
FROM THE PROFESSIONAL AND VOCATIONAL STANDARDS FUND

Amount requested : - $T43512
Contribution to State Dmployees Retirement Sy stcm : 26,576

Total _.. $770,087
Estimated to be expended in 1980-61 fiscal year _ 752, 382
Increase (2.4 percent) ———  $17,705

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None
GENERAL SUMMARY '

This department administers laws regulating and protecting certain
private businesses, professions and voeations through 27 member

675




P. & V. Standards Summary

, Departmenta] Administration—Continued

agencies. These agencies are headed by boards or commisgions com-
posed. of from 3 to 13 members, appointed by the Governor from among
the membership of the particula,r business, profession or voeation regu-
lated by the ageney. Regulation and protection is accomplished through
the power to approve applications for licensing, the examination of
applicants, the issuance, revocation or suspension of licenses, the inves-
tigation of eomplaints and the inspection of the premises and aetivities
of licensees. In some instances additional disciplinary measures may
be invoked. ‘

Generally these agencies impose fees for licensing and are supported
from the speeial funds resulting from the collection of such fees.

The department provides accounting, personnel, and machine re-
registration services to the constituent agencies, as well .as providing
for budgetary preparation and control and liaison with other govern-
mental units. In addition, the department provides the same services
for and supervises the Division of Administrative Procedure, which
provides hearing officer and Administrative Code publication services
to all state agencies, and manages the Business and Professions -Build-
ing and Annex.

Department Administration is supported by the assessment of its
costs -to the member agencies and consequently is not dependent on
annual appropriations in the budget bill for its support.

The effectiveness of the various boards and commissions grouped
under the Department of Professional and Voecational Standards, as
well as certain similar ageneies which have constitutional status, is,
in ferms of protecting the public interest, subject to serious question
as.a result of the special fund nature of their financing and the pre-
vailing legal requirement that all members of the commission be
licensees of the particular vocation or profession over which it exercises
regulatory authority.

“The nse of the police power of the State, in many instances, largely
in- the interests of particular occupations or businesses over matters
primarily of interest only to the industry or profession regulated, is
not consistent with the coneept of the nse of these powers in the regula-
tion of activities elearly and primarily in the interests of public health,
safety and general welfare, The eonsistent application of the prineiple
that regulation of businesses and professions through the use of the
police power of the State should be applied only where such regulation
is required in the interest of health, safety and general welfare,
should make it possible to eliminate some boards and eommissions and
would also require that the Legislature consider amending the compo-
gition and authority of the regulatory agencies, ineluding their rela-
tionship to the Department of Professional and Vocational Standards.
Partial lay membership, expanded membership in some cases, abolition
of special funds, with revenues aceruing to the General Fund in
amouunts determined to be self-supporting, and central investigative
and other services should be considered, we believe, to achieve maxi-
mum efficlency.

676




Summary | P. & V. Standards

Departmental Administration—Continued

- We have previously pointed out the excessive use of emergency
authorizations by the agencies in this department. Sinee the ewrrent
year budget became effective July 1, 1960, 22 of the 28 agencies com-
prising the department have rev1sed f,heu- budgets by t]:us device for
a total increase of $205 261. The list of these agencies and the amount
of each upward revision are shown below. :

- Bmergency
Agency . ) Authorization

Board of Accountaney - e $427
Athletic Commission ) 512
Board of Barber Examiners 2,665
Cemetery Board i 1,338
Board of Chiropractiec Bxaminers -— 685
Boeard of Registration for Civil and Professional Engineers —_____ .. 140
Collection Ageney Licensing Bureau 23,2561
Contractors License Board — - 27,309
Board of Cosmetology 32,391
Board of Dry Cleaners ___ 3,801
Board of Funeral Directors and Bimbalmers 2,344
Bureau of Furniture and Bedding Inspection - . 14,218
Board of Guide Dogs for the Blind 640
Board of Landscape Architeets __ 708
Medical Examiners Contingent Fend 38,087
Physical Therapy Fund, - 699
Board of Nurse Examiners __ .- 18912
Board of Optometry 2,173
Board of Pharmacy _ 4,499
Bureau of Private Investigators and Adjusters 14,776
Certified Shorthand Reporters Board _ T 3,766
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners 16,421

There is currently under consideration by the Governor and the
department a proposal to pool the investigative and inspection fune-
tions of all the boards and agencies in the department nsing such serv-
ices, except the Contractors License Board.

‘We have repeatedly recommmended this organizational change in past
years together with other centralization changes, and would again ree-
ommend that the department implement an investigative and inspee-
tional centralizing reorganization along the lines set out in their
Division of Investigation Management Survey which was distributed
nnder a cover letter from the director dated December 29, 1960.

The objective of such a reorganization is to increase efficiency, and
one standard by which to measure such increase is reduced unit costs.
The management survey referred to above indicates that savings in
travel costs will be. immediate and substantial, and that future staff
requirements will not be as large as would be required under the pres-
ent organization. Initially higher costs are proposed to provide & sub-
stantially higher level of supervision for the proposed new Division of
Investigation than exists for the investigative function as it is now
organized. While we agree that improved supervision is desirable, un-
der the proposed new organization it appears that the level of supervi-
sion proposed by the management survey may well be excessive. We
suggest that the initial organization of the proposed division be accom-
plished within the limits of the present cost of the function. If, after

677



P. & V. Standards Summary

Departmental Administration—Centinued
some experience with centralized operationts in this area is gained,
supervision deficiencies become apparent, they ean be examined on
the facts and corrected through the budget process.

The following table shows the unbudgeted sarplus for each of the

. special fund agencies in the department estimated for June 30, 1962,

The table also reflects the state of investment of these surplus funds
in the Business and Professions Building Annex as of that date as
well as the inerease or deerease in surplus from the current year, esti-
mated for each ageney and in total.

Investment in Estimated Tucrease or
Busginess and Current surplus surplus decrease from
Professions exclusive of as of estimate for
Agency Building Annex building investment June 30, 1962 June 30, 1961
Accountaney __._  $158,273 $230,178 $388,451 + $4,305
Architectural
Examiners _-__ N~ 94,009 94,009 4 24458
Athletic
Commission __— I 56,626 56,526 — 28,864
Barber IExaminers I 21,396 21,306 — 19,735
Cemetery Board __ —_ 29,150 29,150 4 3,183
Chiropractic
Examiners _..._ o 44,519 44,519 4+ 2932
Civil and Profes-
sional Engineers 82,111 114,483 196,594 . - 16,799
" Collection Agency
Bureau ____ __ . 76,685 76,685 4 62,080
Contraetors _____ 121,693 1,259,052 1,380,745 - 856,836
Cosmetology __. .. 57,366 171,163 228,509 + 43,301
Dental Examiners._ 17,922 43526 61,448 — 117565
Dry Cleaners _—__ — 11,504 11,604 — 21,118
. Funeral Directors
and Embalmers. 7,169 85,526 42,606 — 784
Furniture and
Bedding _______ 67,733 42,044 109,777 - 32,768
Landscape .
Architeets __— - —_ 28,858 . 28858 — . 1,346
Medical
Examiners _.__ 242 093 73,756 315,849 — 33,036
Physical
Therapists ____ . 2,920 2,920 — 5,962
Nurse Examiners - 111,308 190,964 302,272 + 65731
Optometry _____ . 11,947 11,947 4 8,743
Pharmaey ____...._ — 48,857 48857 — 14,029
Private
Investigators . .
and Adjusters __ 78,863 10,630 89493 — 4317
Shorthand
Reporters _____ — 35,856 3586 L+ 1,078
Social Workers _— — 17,065 17,065 — 5,008
Structural Pest
Control _______ —_ 30,679 30,679 + 18,216
Veterinary
Medieine ______ J— 29,883 20,883 + 3,519
Voecational Nurse ’
Examiners _.__ — 80,441 80,441 4 89,261
Yacht and Bhip
Brokers _______ — 43,182 43,182 4+ 1187
Totals ______ $944,521 $2,834,789 $3,779,310 1-$467,516

678



Item 224 P, & V. Standards

Departmental Administration—Continued

ANALYSIS

Departmental administration costs for the budget year are estimated
at $770,087 an inerease of $17,705 or 2.4 percent over the $752,382
now estimated for the current year. The amount budgeted in the 1360-
1961 budget for the current year was $628,749. Thus expenditure
estimates have been administratively inereased by $123,633 or 19.2
percent sinee consideration of the budget in the Spring of 1960.

A total of nine new positions are requested. Four of these are being
established during the current year to provide staff for new offices
being opened in Oakland and Fresno and to provide additional tab-
ulating and key punch staff in the Licensing Services section of the
Division of "Administration in Sacramento. The other five include a
records management analyst, a stock clerk and a duplicating machine
operator together with additional elerical help for the general service
funections of the department. The needs for a records management pro-
gram in the department are set out in Survey 1077 of the Management
Research Section of the Organization and Cost Control Division of
the Department of Finance.

Despite the growth of the department and the request for new posi-
tions, operating expense and equipment requests are being redueed
for the budget year.

Operation and maintenance of the Business and Professions Building
and Annex are budgeted at exactly the same level in the current year
with the exception of the nonrecurrence of certain special repair and
maintenanece items.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Depurtment of Professional and Vocational Standards
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE
!TEM 224 of the Budget Bill Budget page 565

FOR SUPPORT OF DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE
FRCM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested _— $70,987
Contribution to State Employees' Retlrement System_______________ 11,500
Total __.___ e $82,487
HEstimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiseal year__ . . _____ 70,990
Increase {16.2 percent) _____ T $11,497
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION —— None

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Division of Administrative Procedure has three prineipal fune-
tions:

1. To study and recommend improvement of administrative law and
proeedure.

2. To supply hearing officers to any state agency condueting pro-
ceedings under the Administrative Code on request.

679



P, & V. Standards Item 225

Division of Administrative Procedure—Continued

3. To compile and publish the California Admlmstratwe Code con-
sisting of agency rules and regulations,

The division containg two units, Administration and Codification.
Costs of maintaining the hearing function in the Administrative unit
are apportioned among agencies using the services and amounts are
determined and charged in advance, on the basis of prior usage and
are subsequently adjusted to reflect actual nsage. Costs of the codifica-
tion funetion and for employee retirement are the only direct charges
against the General Fund.

ANALYSIS

General Fund expenditures proposed for this division for its codifiea-
tion function and for the ageney’s total contribution for employee
retivement in fiscal year 1961-1962 amount to $82,487, an inerease of
$11,497 or 16.2 percent over estimated expenditures for the current
year.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

The major part of the proposed increase is in the item of printing of
rules and regulations and this appears to be in line with recommenda-
tions on assumed price levels of the Department of Finanee. Proposed
administrative charges of $292,001 show an increase of $3,985 or 1.4
pereent over estimated expenditures for the current year. These charges
are Tully reimbursable by the agencies using division services.

We recommend, for consideration by the Legislalure, the transfer of
this division from the Department of Professional and Vocational
Standards fo the Depariment of Finance or a Department of General
Services if one is created m any reorganization of state government.

The administrative hearing service performed by this agency is not
restricted to the Department of Professional and Voecational Standards
and its group of special fund licensing and regulatory agencies. By law
the services of this division are available to any state agency. Inclusion
of the division within the Department of Finanee would provide a
broader base of activity and eneourage a wider use of these services.
The nature of the work of this division classifies it as a general service
funetion and this point has been recognized in several of the suggested
reéorganizations of the state government. It seems reasonable that the
division be ineluded within the scope of the State’s general service
agency.

Depuriment of Professional and Vocational Standurds
BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY ’
ITEM 225 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 566

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
FROM THE ACCOUNTANCY FUND

Amount requested $270,980
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System . __ 7,580
Total . _— $278,560
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 ﬁscal ye:u . ; 264,342
Increase (5.4 percent) ___ o i . $14,218
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $8,496

680



Item 225 ‘ P. & V. Standards

Board of Accountancy—Continued

Summary of Recommended Reductions

Budget
. - Amount Page Line
Temporary help _ —_ $1,500 566 80
Intermediate typist-clerk — . 3,996 567 4
Travel—in-state S S - 3,000 567 13

GENERAL SUMMARY :

The Board of Accountancy is composed of seven members appomted
by the Governor to four-year terms. It examines and licenses certified
public aceountants and public aecountants and regulates the activities
of licensees. through rules and regulatlons and the 1nvest1gat1on of
complaints.

ANALYSIS

The inerease in thls budget results from the request for one new cler-
ical position, and an increase in temporary help in the amount of $1,700,
an increase in in-state travel in the amount of $3,093 and minor adJust-
ments including an a]lowanee for merit salary increases. .

Salaries and Wages

Femporary help (bdudget page 566, line 80) . _________ $6,150

This request represents an increase of $1,700 over the $4,450 now
estimated for this item for the eurrent year.

We recommend the deletion of $1,500 to reduce this item to the level
allowed for the current year.

No speeific explanation or justification of this inerease has been sub-
mitted by the agency. Presumably the request is based on increased
clerieal workload, however, the workload factors of number of licensees

" and applieations as shown in the budget on page 566, lines 656 and 66,

are ostimated to be the same for both the ecurrent and the budget years
at 24,500 licensees and 4,500 applications. The same workload in both
vears should require the same amount of temporary help and will not
Justlfy the requested increase. Our recommendation would allow an
inerease of $200 to permit the agency to secure approximately the same
number of hours of temporary help as in the current year. ThlS inerease
is necessary because of salary increases.

Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 567, line £) . oo os $3,996

This is a proposed new position requested ont the basis of workload
inerease.

We recommend the deletion of this position fo reduce Salaries and
Wages by $3,996.

Workload for this agency has declined over the last three actual
vears as shown in the budget at page 566, lines 65 and 66, and prior
thereto has been relatively stable for some time with only minor flue-
tnations. The agency does not estimate any inerease in the number of
licensees in the budget year over the last actual year, 1959-60, and
estimates an increase of 430 in the number of applications. The ageney
does not expeet any inerease in the number of applications in the budget
year over the cwrrent year, 1960-61.

681



P. & V. Standards Ifem 226

Board of Accountancy—Continued

In the last two fiseal years the ageney has been authorized an inerease
of three additional eclerical positions. They now have a total of seven
such positions compared with five in 1958-59. Of the five authorized
positions in 1958-59 one was utilized for the annual reregistration of
licensees, a function which has since been taken over by the depart-
mental machine reregistration unit and the position eliminated. Thus
the agency had four elerical positions in 1958-59 for the kind of work
for which it is now authorized seven, an increase of 75 percent. In
1958-59 the agency workload as shown in the budget was 24,760 licensees
and 3,822 applications. The estimated workload of 24,500 licensees and
4,500 applications for the budget year is a decrease in licensees of 260
or approximately 1 percent and an inerease in applications of 678
or approximately 18 pereent for which the ageney has a 75 percent
Jnerease in staff, Tt should also be noted that in 1959-60 with five po-
sitions authorized for this kind of work the agency handled a workload
of 24,500 licensees, the same as is estimated for the budget year, and
4,070 apphcatlons In the eurrent year the agency has been authorized
two new positions, an inerease of 40 percent for an estimated increase
~ in applieations of 430 or 10.6 percent, and the agency does not estimate
any inereased workload in the budget year over the current year.

Operating Expenses
vaelmg—m—state (budget page 567, line 13) ___.___________ - $26,648

The ageney experiences travel expense for seven board members,
12 committee members and eight staff members. _

We recommend deletion of $3,000 to reduce this item to $23,648.

This item is budgeted at $23,555 for the eurrent year. The agency
justifies the increase on the basis of the Department of Finance price
letter issued annually as part of the instructions given agencies for
preparation of the budget. (State Administrative Manual, Transmittal
Letter No. 71, dated June 29, 1960.) The agency states that according
to this letter traveling expenses should be increased 6 percent and
automobile mileage costs 12,56 percent. As a matter of fact, the price
letter states that travel expenses including hotel and meal allowances,
transportation by common carrier snd automobile mileage should be
budgeted at 1959-60 costs; that antomobile operation fer ageney-owned
cars should be budgeted at not to exeeed 3.8 eents per mile and pool
car operations at 5.5 cents per mile. The latter is an inerease of 0.5 cents
per mile for the budget year. Thus we have no increase in travel costs
in 1961-62 over the current year. The ageney has budgeted the cost of
operating its one car in both 1960-61 and 1961-62 at the maximum of
3.8 cents per mile, again no increase. The inereased cost of peol car
operation would be $93 for the year.

There is no change in the numbers of persons traveling for this
agency, nor in the amount of travel as between the eurrent and the
budget years, and consequently no mnecessity for any inerease in the
amount of money allowed for travel expenses, other than the $93 for
pool car operation which our reecommendation would allow, .

682



Items 226-227 P. & V. Standards

Department of Professional and Vocational $tandards
BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS _
ITEM 226 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 568

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
FROM THE ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS FUND

Amount requested $89,725

- Contribution to State Employees' Retirement System _ . ____ . __ 2,750

Total - ——  $92475

Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year 90,903

Increase (1.7 percent) , $1,572

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUGT!ON_V None
ANALYSIS

This board regulates the practice of architecture through a licensing
and eomplaint investigation program. The increase in the hudget year
results from salary increases and minor adjustments to operating ex-
penses.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Depariment of Professional and Yocational Standards
ATHLETIC COMMISSION
ITEM 227 of the Budget Bill Budget page 569

FOR SUPPORT OF ATHLETIC COMMISSION
FROM THE ATHLETIC COMMISSION FUND

Amount requested __ $180,910
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System _______. . _____ 7,954

Total $188,864
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year 188,239
Increase {0.3 percent) : $0625

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUGTION None
GENERAL SUMMARY ’

The Athletic Commission, eonsisting of five members appointed by
the Governor for four-year terms, regulates all boxing and wrestling
matehes in the State. This regulation is accomplished by licensing

_all sponsors, officials and participants as well as managers, promoters
and matchmakers. Additionally, the commission collects all revenues
aceruing to the State from the tax on admissions and on broadeasting
privileges. Commission ingpectors, investigators or officials attend all
licensed events to insure compliance with the law and rules and
regnlations.

ANALYSIS

Lxpenditures for this agency are estimated to be approximately
the same during the eurrent and the budget years. Merit salary
inereases are partially offset by a reduction on equipment and a minor
reduction in operating expenses.

683



P. & V. Standards © . Ttem 228

Athletic Commissiopn—Continued ) )

The projected fiscal situation for this agency appears to be improved
in this budget with an estimated aceumulated surplus in the Athletie
Commission Fund of $56,526 on June 30, 1962. The achievement of
this balance, however, is depeéndent on whether an increase in revenue
of approximately $60,000 is experienced during the current year. This
‘in turn depends on -whether several national championship fights are
in fact held in California and whether the deelining trend in numbers
of licensees and shows which has continned now. over the last three
years is reversed in the current year. Workload and revenue statisties
through October, 1960, do not indicate such a reversal for the first
four months of the fiscal year and on this basis the projection of
numbers of licensees and number of shows do not appear to be realistic.
Unless such a reversal occurs this agency could be in serious financial
difficulty by the end of 1961-62.

Depuriment of Professionul und‘Vocutionul Standards
BOARD OF BARBER EXAMINERS -
ITEM 228 of the Budget Bill Budget page 570

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF BARBER EXAMINERS
FROM THE BAREBER EXAMINERS FUND

Amount requested SO $185,746
Contribution to State IBmployees’ Retirement System : 6,634

Total ‘ i : $192,380
Tistimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiseal year_ T185,857
Increase (8.5 percent) ' N~ . — $6,523

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - None

-GENERAL SUMMARY

This board regulates the barbering profession through examination
and lieensing of barbers, apprentice barbers, and barbershops. It in-
speets barbershops for compliance with rules and regulations and inves-
tigates complaints. The board consists of three members appointed by
the Governor for four-year terms '

ANALYSIS

The increase in this budget results in la1 ge part from the addition
of one mew position of intermediate typ1st—clerk at a cost of $3,096
partially offset by a.reduction of $2,712 of temporary help, and the
request for an increase of $4,743 in equipment expenditures, This latter
item is largely accounted for by the necessity to replace two automobiles
in the budget year.

- We recommend approval as budgeted.

684



Ttems 229-230 P. & V. Standards

Depﬂriment of Frofessmnal and Vocational Siundurds

: CEMETERY BOARD
ITEM 229 of the Budget Bill Budget page 572

FOR SUPPORT OF CEMETERY BCARD
FROM THE CEMETERY FUND

Amount requested __ o el $62,879

Contribution to State Dmployee 5 Rettrement System ________________ 2,263
Total — $55,142
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year____________________ 54,515
Increase (1.2 percent) N ‘$627
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : None
ANALYSIS ) '

This board regulates the ecemetery industry by licensing cemeteries,
salesmen and brokers. It investigates complaints of irregular practices
in conmection with existing interment contraets and considers and
approves or disapproves proposals for such operation.

Only minor adjustments to the budget are proposed.

We recommend approval as budgefed.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS
ITEM 230 of the. Budget Bill Budget page 578

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS
FROM THE CHIROPRACTIC-EXAMINERS’ FUND

Amount reguested N $83,9438
Contribution to State Dmplnyees Retu:ement SBystem 2,500
Total O, $86,443
Estimated to e e\pended in 1960-61 fiseal year______ . ________ 85,859
Increase (0.7 percent) $584
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION _— None
ANALYSIS '

This board, composed of five members appointed by the Governor for
terms of three years, determines the qualifications of chiropractors and
issues licenses, investigates complaints, and establishes rules and regu-
lations governing the practice of the profession.

The budget reflects & minor inerease for merit salary adjustments,
partially offset by a decrease in eguipment requirements.

We recommend approval as budgeted.



P. & V. Standards Items 231.-232

Depurtment of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR CIVIL AND PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
ITEM 231 of the Budget Bill Budget page 574

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR CIVIL AND *
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, FROM THE PROFESSIONAL '
ENGINEERS' FUND

Amount requested $528,169
Contribution to State Bmployecs Retirement System—_______________ 13,282

. MTotal $341,451
Estimated to be expended in 1960-G1 fiscal year $£2344,623
Decrease (0.9 percent) ____ N 38,172
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUGTION __________________________ .. Nomne

GENERAL SUMMARY
The Board of Registration for Civil and Professmual Engineers,

.consisting of eight members, examines, liecenses and regulates ecivil,

struetural, chemieal, electrieal, meehanieal and petroleum engineers
and land surveyors.

ANALYSIS

Expenditures proposed for this board for fiseal year 1961-1962
amount to $341,451, a decrease of $3,172 or 0.9 percent of estimated
expenditures for the current year.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Department of Professional and Vocuiionui Standards
COLLECTION AGENCY LICENSING EBUREAU
ITEM 232 of the Budaet Bill Budget page 575

FOR SUPPORT OF COLLECTION AGENCY LICENSING BUREAU
FROM THE COLLECTION AGENCY FUND

Amount requested _____ e $114,730
Contribution to State Pmployees’ Retirement System ... ___o 3,681
Total 118411
Hstimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year . __________ 127,770
Decrease (7.3 percent) - - $9,359
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ' None

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Collection Agency Licensing Bureau examines, 11censes and
regulates colleetion agencies, their officers and employees, regmters
employees of licensees ; examines licensees’ aceounts; and appoints con-
servators for liguidation when necessary. The bureaun chief is appointed
by the Governor and serves under supervision of the department direc-
tor. Within this burean is the California Advisory Board of Collection
Agenecies of five members also appointed by the Governor. The bureaun
chief serves in the same capacity for the Bureau of Private Investi-
gators and Adjusters with salary cost shared equally by the two
agencies,

686



. Item 233 P. & V. Standards

Collection Agency Licensing Bureau—Continued
ANALYSIS

Bxpenditures proposed for this bureau for the fiscal year 1961-62
are scheduled at $118,411, a decrease of $9,359 or 7.3 pereent of esti-
mated expenditures for the current year,

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Burean expenditures exceeded income in the fiscal year 1959-60 and
are estimated to exceed income in the current year. It is further esti-
mated that the accumulated surplus in the Collection Ageney Fund
on June 30, 1961 will total only $14,596. Unless income is increased
this program faces insolveney. It is apparent that the estimated income
for the fiseal year 1961-62 as set forth in the proposed budget is
based on the anticipation of such remedial legislation,

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
CONTRACTORS’ LICENSE BOARD
iTEM 233 of the Budget Bill Budget page 577

FOR SUPPORT OF CONTRACTORS’ LICENSE BOARD FROM THE
CONTRACTORS' LICENSE FUND

Amount requested $1,119,129
Contribution to State Bmployees’ Retirement System__.. . _____ 52,300
Total e $1,171,429
Bstimated to be expended in 1960-61. fiscal AT e 1,094,716
Increase (7 percent) - $76,713
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION_.: ————  $30,168
Summary of Recommended Reductions
. Budget

) Amount Page Line

2 Associate counsel _— $20,688 57T 47

2 Senior legal stenographer _ 9,480 577 48
GENERAL SUMMARY :

The Contractors’ License Board, consisting of seven members ap-
pointed by the Governor, has as 1ts function the examining, licensing
and regulation of general engineering, general building and speeialty
contractors in the various branches of the construction industry in the
State.

ANALYSIS

Expenditures proposed by this board for fiseal year 1961-1962
amount to $1,171,429, an increase of $76,718 or 7 percent over estimated
expenditures for the current year.

Salaries and Wages

2 Assacmte counsel (budget page 577, line 7). ____________ $20,688
-2 Senior legal stenographer (budget page 577, line 48)___.____ 9,480

The board justifies the proposed positions of associate counsel on the
basis that they will represent the ageney in administrative hearings so
as to relieve investigators from the dual role of prosecutor and witness
and will advise investigators in legal aspects of investigations.

687



P. & V. Standards Item 234

Contractors’ License Board—Continued

We recommend deletion of the two proposed associate counsel posi-
lions-and the two attendant legal stenographic positions for a reduc-
tion of $30,168.

The addition of legal counsel to the ageney staff will provide a higher
level of serviee. We doubt that the employment of such counsel could
result in any saving of investigator time sinee investigators will still
be required to be present as witnesses at administrative hearings,
Hearings 1mder the Administrative Procedure Act are considerably
more informal than are proceedings in court. Where in a particular
issue the board might desire legal assistance and advice the. servieces
of the Attorney General’s Office are already available. That office is
also prepared to advise the agency with respect to legal aspects of
investigation. Additionally, we point out that the authorization of house
counsel for this agency would set a precedent and would likely serve
to stimulate similar requests in the future by other agenecies in this
department.

1 Senior stenographer-clerk (budget page 577, lme 49) ______ _- $4512
1 Senior clerk (budget page 577, Wine 50) . 4,513
3 Intermediate typist-clerk ( bued get page 577, lme 51).  __ 11,988

The hoard justifies its request for these positions on the basis of
. increased workload,

We recommend approval of these positions as budgeted.

We point out, however, that the ageney’s justification statement that
““Since the 1945-1946 fiscal year, licensees have increased 122 percent .
without a comparable inerease in positions”’ is misleading. No statistical
base is provided for this assertion and there is no mention of improve-
ments in efficiency which may have rendered added positions unneces-
sary. We have reviewed statisties published by this ageney for eight
fiseal years 1952-1953 to 1959-1960 both inclusive which show that for
this period the number of licensees increased 30 percent while total
filled positions also inereased 30 percent. We do find justification for
the proposed new positions in the current and projected worlload
figures which are increasing propertionately with the trend character-
istic of the fiseal years noted above.

Depuariment of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY ’
ITEM 234 of the Budget Bill Budget page 578

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY
FROM THE COSMETOLOGY CONTINGENT FUND

Amount requested - $379,121
Contribution to State Employees’ Retivement System 12,088
Motal __ $391,209
Istimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiseal year_. 363,084
Increase (7.7 percent) : : $28,125
TOTAL RECOMME.NDED REDUCTION $11,544

688



Item 234 P. & V. Standards

Board of Cosmetology—Continued

Summary of Recommended Reductians Budget
. Amouynt Page ILine
2 Bpecial investigators $11,644 BT7Y 12

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Board of Cosmetology, consisting of five members appointed by
the Governor, has as its funetion the examining, licensing, and regula-
tion of practice of hairdressers, eosmeticians, manieurists and eleetrol-
ogists as well as beauty shops and schools of cosmetOIOgy

ANALYSIS

Expenditures proposed by this Board for fiseal year 1961-1962
amount to $391,209, an increase of $28,125 or 7.7 percent over esti-
mated expenditures for the current year.

Salaries and Wages

2 Intermediate typisi-clerk (budget page 579, line 13) . $7,992
0.9 Temporary help (budget page 579, line 14) . ______ 3,411

The Board justifies the two proposed clerical positions on the basis
of inereased workload, One of these positions was established during
the current year and is carried into the budget year on permanent
status. The increase in temporary help will provide added eclerical serv-
ice during the license renewal period and an additicnal examination
proctor to serve an inereased number of examinees,

We recommend approval of these positions as budgetled.

‘We have reviewed workload figures submitted by the agency and
these reveal a constantly inereasing number of applicants and licensees.
Projections of workload for the budget year appear to be in line with
recent trends. ‘

2 8pecial investigator (budget page 579, line 18) _ 311,544

The Board cites as justification for these two proposed new positiong
an increase in mumber of complaints assigned to investigation and a
backlog of assigned complaints which should be redueed.

We recommend deletion of the two proposed positions of special
tnyestigator for a saving of $11,544. .

The class of special investigator does not exist within this agency
at this time. Such positions carry a higher salary rate than that of cos-
metology inspector which class now handles the Board’s fleld activity.
Since complaints and investigations have heretofore been covered by
the Board’s inspectors we find no J'I.lStlﬁC&thll for a higher level of
position for this work.

‘We have also reviewed the eumulative figures supplied by the agency
in its report to the Governor’s Council and these indicate a slightly
lower complaint level for the eurrent year when compared to the past
year. More investigations have been eoncluded during the eomparison
period and any backlog of investigation apparently results from the
faet that fewer investigations have been dismissed without further
action during the current year. Our review of the ageney’s field inspec-
tion program indicates that numbers of complaints are originated by

689



P. & V. Standards Ttem 235

Board of Cosmetology—Continued

staff and referred to the mvest1gat1on process. To this extent the nwm-
ber of complaints filed is administratively controllable with careful
supervision. Justification for an increase in mvestlgatlve staff therefore
appears to ug asg insufficient.

Agency Budgeting Practice
‘We have reviewed this Board’s expenditure record for the six-year
period beginning with fiscal year 1955-1956 and ending with the cur-
rent year’s estimates and find that in each of these years the board has
used an emergency authorization of funds in excess of the amounts
appropriated by the Legislature. These emergency augmentations to the
budgets are set forth in the table below,

Fiscal year Amount
1955-1956 Actual —— $5,899
1956-1957 Actual — 17671
1957-1958 Actual : - 13,881
1958-1959 Actual 10,782
1959-1960 Actual 45,877
1960-61 Est. 32,391

Total - $126,501

Over the six-year period the Board has spent or will spend $126,501,
an extra or so-called emergency amount which the Legislature has had
no opportunity to review. In our view this form of repeated under-
budgeting with constant resort 10 emergency funds to meet the agency’s
annual cost of operation is-unrealistic budgeting.

DPepartment of Professional and Vocational Standards

BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS .
ITEM 235 of the Budget Bill ] ) Budget page 580

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS’ FROM THE
STATE DENTISTRY FUND

Amount requested — $1483,689
Contribution to State Dmployees’ Retirement System ________________ 4,464
Total $148,153
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 ﬁscal Fear - 186,474
Increase (9.4 percent) $12,679
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . $895

Summary of Recommended Reductions

. Budget
Amount Page Line
Equipment

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Board of Dental Examiners, consisting of seven members ap-
pointed by the Governor, has as its function the examining, hcensmg,
and regulation of dentists and dental hygienists.

690

- ‘ $895 6580 52



Item 235 P. & V. Standards

Board of Dental Examiners—Continued

ANALYSIS

Expenditures proposed by this board, for fiscal year 1961-62 amount
to $148, 153, an inerease of $12,679 or 9.4 percent over estimated ex-
penditures for the eurrent year..

Salaries and Wages
0.5 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 580, line 35) _____ $2,097

The board proposes a half-time intermediate typist-clerk for its Lios
Angeles office on the basis of workload increase, this partial position
to be shared equally with the Board of Nurse Examiners.

We recommend approval of this position.

Agency workload figures provided by the board indicate a steady
inerease in the number of licensees served and a gradual inerease in
the number of applications to be processed. The ratio of currently
authorized clerical positions to the number of licensees under this board
is close to the average for the professional boards.

QOperating Expenses
The principal item of inerease in operafing expense proposed is the
printing of the biennial directory of licensees,

Equipment .
Equipment (budget page 580, Wine 58)__________________. $4,699

Included in this item is $895 for the purchase of one Fargo F-600 kit.
This item of minjature radio trausmitiing and receiving equipment,
frequently employed in undercover activity by law enforecement officers,
is requested by the board for use by its investigators for transmitting
and receiving reportable items and in traunseribing evidence.

We recommend deletion of $895 from this item.

The operation of the proposed equipment may require two individ-
uals, one to wear the concealed microphone and transmitter, and
another, at some distanee, to operate the receiver. The normal use of the
equipment is to secure evidence for eriminal prosecution or to time
co-ordinated arrest of suspects.

‘We do not believe that this type of activity by board investigators
is warranted as part of professional licensing and regulation procedures,
It is our view that the proper scope of investigation in this instance is
the investigating of applicants for examination and complaints against
licensees. Violation of the rules of professional ethies or board regula-
tions which may lead to disciplinary action do not appear to require
the depth of investigation contemplated with the proposed equipment,
If there is indication of criminal aetivity the evidenee upon which
prosecution is to be based should more properly be secured by the local
distriet attorney’s office rather than by the board. Such board activity
would invade the field of recognized law enforcement and is, in our
view, beyond the field of licensing and regulation of licensees.

Other items of equipment proposed include the replacement of two
automobiles and a typewrlter and aequisition of equlpment tor the
proposed half-time position.

691



P. & V. Standards ‘ Ttems 236-237

Depurtment of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF DRY CLEANERS . -
ITEM 236 of the Budget Bill Budget page 581

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF DRY CLEANERS
FROM THE DRY CLEAMERS FUND

Amount requested — - $258,553
Contribution to State Dmployees’ Retirement System _______________ 9,149
Total I _ $267,702
Estimated to be expended in 19§0-61 fiseal year___ 273179
Deerease (2 percent)__ i i - 35,417
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - None

ANALYSIS

T]:Lis bpard regulates the dry cleaning industry through a program
of licensing, inspection and the enforcement of rules and regulations.
It is composed of seven members appointed to four-year terms by the

“(overnor.

The reduction in estimated expenditures for the budget year results
from deletion from the budget of the item for services of the University
of California for researeh on cleaning and maintenance of fabrics,
which has been budgeted at $15,000 in 1959-60 and 1960-61. This re-
duetion is offset by inereases for merit salary adjustments and minor
changes in operating expenses as well as an inerease in the equipment
Tequest.

Accumulated surplus on June 30, 1962 is estimated at $11,504 or
approximately one-third of a month’s operation. It has been obvious
for some years that the continumed high rate of expenditures by this
agency would deplete its surplus and raise serious questions as to its
continued solvency. It appears that this problem will have to be met
in the 1961 Session of the Legislature. Among the alternatives are in-
creased fees, a discontinuance of the transfer of funds to the General
Fund for support of the Fire Marshal under Section 9575 of the Busi-
ness and Professions Code, and a change in the basis for enforcing
safety in this industry, or the reduction of operating costs. It should
be noted in this latter regard that the agency’s workload as reflected
by numbers of licensees and applications has been declining in recent
years. The proposed transfer of funds for support of the Fire Marshal
for the budget year is in the amount of $98,286.

Daparhiment of Professional and Vocational Standards
BROARD OF FUNERAL DIRECTORS AND EMBALMERS
ITEM 237 of the Budget Bill Budget page 582

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF FUNERAL DIRECTORS AND EMBALMERS
FROM THE FUNERAL DIRECTORS AND EMBALMERS FUND

Amount requested $66,806
Contribution to State Employces’ Retirement System —— 2,899
Total $69,705
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 hgeal year - 65,301
Incrense (6.7 percent) - . : $4,404
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION_._ Noné

692



Items 238-239 P. & V. Standards

Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers—Continued
ANALYSIS -

This board regulates the activities of funeral direetors and emba.lmers
by examination and licensing as well as by inspection of mortuary
establishments to insure satisfactory sanitary and ethical practices.

Inelunded in the inerease in estimated expenditures is the replace-
ment of one automobile at a cost of $1,920, and minor increases for
merit salary adjustments and operating expenses, : ’

. We recommend approval as budgeted.

Depurtment of Professional and Vocational Standards
BUREAU OF FURNITURE ANP BEDDING INSPECTION
ITEM 238 of the Budget Bill Budget page 584

FOR SUPPORT OF BUREAU OF FURNITURE AND BEDDING [INSPEC-
TION FROM THE BUREAU OF FURNITURE AND BEDDING INSPEC-
TION FUND

Amount requested__ - $378,230
Contribution to State Dmployees Retirement System . __ 20,988
Total $399,218
Bstimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year 400,544
Decrease (0.3 pereent) __ . ____ . $1,326
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - None .
ANALYSIS '

The Burecan of Furniture and Bedding Inspection licenses and
regulates the sellers and processors of overstuffed furniture and articles
of bedding. Ineluded within the burean is an advisory board whose
seven members are appointed by the Governor as is the bureau chief.

Expenditures proposed for this bureau for fiscal year 1961-1962
amount to $399,218, a decrease of $1, 326 or 0.3 percent of estimated
expenditures for the eurrent year.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Department of Professional und Vocational Standards
BOARD OF GU!DE DOGS FOR THE BLIND
ITEM 239 of the Budget Bill Budget page 585

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF GUIDE DOGS FOR THE BLIND
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount reguested - $4.866
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year _ 4,610
Increase (5.6 percent) - $256
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS

The Board of Guide Dogs for the Blind examines, licenses and reg-
ulates guide dog trainers and guide dog schools,

693
23—31423



P. & V. Standards Item 239

Board of Guide Dogs for the Blind—Continued

Workload for this agency continues to consist of nine active licenses,
The actual eost of this funetion during 1959-60 was $406 per license.
This cost was estimated to be $491 per license for the current year when
the 1960-61 budget was approved, but has now been reestimated at $512
and is estimated to be $541 in the 1961-62 fiscal year.

These licenses produce approximately $100 a year revenue. The
number of licenses and the workload of eorrespondence, board meetings,
license renewals, applications, etc., has remained stable for quite a few
years. The substantial increase in this budget last year was justified on
the basis of an increase in board membership from five to seven mem-
bers, the necessity to reimburse the Department of Education for serv-
ices which 1 had theretofore provided as part of its vocational
rehabilitation program, and the necessity to colleet in advance a pro
rata share of the cost of Division of Administrative Proeedure hearing
costs.

Since that budget went into effect on July 1, 1960, it has been deter-
mined that the $1,500 allowed to reimburse the Department of Educa-
tion was excessive and the item has been dropped from the budget with
the $1,500 being allocated to cther budget items. In its place an item of
$500 of temporary help has beer added, financed by a $640 Emergeney
Fund allocation. This money is to be used to reimburse an individual in
the Department of Tducation for performing clerical services on an
overtime basis.

In the entire history of this board only one matter has ever been
processed through the Division of Administrative Proecedure for hear-
ing. It was our understanding that while it was necessary to budget a
pro rata amount in advance against the possibility of hearings being
required, such an advance would only be required if the ageney used
the services of the division in the prior year. However, at the time this
budget was prepared, approximately July, 1960, it eonld not be known
whether the agency would use hearing services during the eurrent year
or not, so the pro rata charge is again budgeted for 1961-62 despite the
fact that no hearings are pending and there is virtually no possibility
of such hearings during either the current or budget years with the
minimal number of longtime licensees regulated by this agency.

Travel expense for this agency has been inereased from the $500
authorized in the 1960-61 budget to $1,500 for the 1961-62 budget.
Actual travel costs are reported at $67 in 1958-59 and at $1,508 in
1959-60, General expense, authorized at $35 in the 1960-61 budget, has
now been increased to $540 for this current year and a similar amount
is requested for the budget year. This increase is req_ugste_d for ‘‘Legal
Advertising, Hearings and Evidence,’” although no disciplinary matters
are pending. ]

The costs of this licensing program are excessive when judged by
the standard of benefit to the State and particularly the benefit to
blind persons. The same or an improved degree of supervision of the
guide dog program for the blind could be accomplished administratively
by either the Department of Education or the Department of Social
Welfare, both of which have extensive related responsibilities in con-
nection with the problems of blindness and licensing.

634




Items 240-_243 P. &V, Standards

Board of Guide Dogs for the Blind—GContinued :

We therefore recommend the abolition of this agency and the transfer
of its licensing function and rvesponsibility to either of the above
agencies.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
 BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
ITEM 240 of the Budget Bill Budget page 586

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
FROM THE STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS FUND

. Amount requested __ £19,411
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System ____ __________ 418
Total $18,829
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year 20,033
Decrease (1 percent) $204
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION____ - None
ANALYSIS

The State Board of Landscape Architects, consisting of five members
appointed by the Governor, has as its function the examining, licensing,
and regulation of landscape architects throughout the State.

Expenditures proposed for this board for fiseal year 1961-62 amount
o $19,829, a decrease of $204, or one percent, frOm estimated expendi-
tures for the current year.
~ Certain functions of this board are combined for administrative
purposes with those of the Certified Shorthand Reporters’ Board, the
Board of Examiners in Veterinary Medieine, and the Yacht and Shlp
Brokers’ Commission, utilizing the same personnel and facilities with
these costs allocated between the four regulatory agencies.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Depurt.rnent of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARPD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
ITEMS 241, 242 and 243 of the Budget Bill Budget page 587

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS FROM THE
MEDICAL EXAMINERS CONTINGENT AND PHYSICAL THERAPY
FUNDS

Amount requested ... ‘ $520,163
Contribution to State Employees Retu‘ement System ._______________ 16,965
Total ' R $537,128
Hstimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year 516,720
Increase (3.9 percent) $20,408
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION___. $9,272

695



P, & V. Standards Items 241—243

Board of Medical Examiners—Continued .
Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget

Amount Pgoge Line
$Salaries and wages
1 special investigator __
Operating expense
Travel—in-state — 3,500 588 30

GENERAL SUMMARY

This board examines, licenses and regulates physicians and surgeons,
dispensing opticians, mldwwes drugless practitioners, chiropodists,
psychologists and registered and licensed physieal therapists. The board
consists of 10 members appointed by the Governor for four-year terms
together with five members of the chiropody exammmg committee and
seven members of the physical therapy examining committee. All of
these functions are finaneed from the Medical Examiners Contmgent
Fund except for licensed physical therapy which is financed from the
Physieal Therapy Fund. Regulation is accomplished prlmarﬂy through
ecomplaint investigation.

ANALYSIS

The increase in this budget results primarily from merit salary in-
creases, one proposed new position of speela.l investigator, and increases
in operatmg expenses, as well as a decrease in sala.ry savings.

Special investigator (budget page 588, line 21} ______________$5772

This position is requested to handle the inereased number of com-
plaints assigned to investigation and to reduce the backlog of assigned
complaints per investigator.

We recommend deletion of this position.

This agency now has a total of 13 investigators, four of these investi-
gators were authorized for the current year for the purpose of reducing
the time required for investigations and consequently the backlog of
cases assigned to investigators. During 1959-60 with nine authorized
investigator positions the agency disposed of a total of 691 complaints
for an average of 76.8 complaints per investigator. In 1860-61 with 13
investigators the agency should be able to dispose of 998 complaints.
Complaints for 1960-61 are estimated at 800 so that 198 of the 421
cases pending at the start of 1960-61 can be disposed of during the
current year leaving only 223 cases pending at the start of the budget
year, or an average of 17 cases assigned to each investigator at the start
of the budget year. During the budget year without the additional in-
vestigator requested, this backiog, or more appropriately number of
cases assigned to an investigator and in process of being eompleted, will
decline still further since the authorized 13 positions will be able to
close 998 cases whereas the agency only estimates a total of 920 com-
plaints in that year. Thus at the end of the budget year with no increase
in staff the agency should have only 145 cases in process or an average
of 11 per investigator.

This rather nominal work in process easeload per investigator should
provide the agency with almost optimum investigative workload condi-
tions without the addition any new investigators during the budget

. $572 588 21

“year.

696



Item 244 . P. & V. Standards

Board of Medical Examiners—Continued
Travel—in-state (budget page 588, line 30) —__p41707

This request for travel expenses is $4,922 or 13.2 percent more than
is estimated for the current year.
We recommend the deletion of $3,500 to reduce travel costs to $38,207.
"No specific justification for this increase has been advanced by the
agency. Only one new traveling position, the special investigator dis-
cussed above, is requested for the budget year. Inereases in travel costs
for the budget year are estimated by the Department of Finance to be
minimal. Qur recommendation will allow an increase of almost $1,500
over the estimated travel cost for the current year, which in itself ap-
pears to be an overgenerous estimated increase over 1959-60 actual costs,
to take care of the four new investigator positions, minor priee in-
creases, and some additional board activity provided for in the cur-
rent year.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS .
ITEM 244 of the Budget Bill Budget page 590

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS, FROM THE
NURSE EXAMINERS FUND .

Amount requested $349,359
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System 16,330
Total __- $365,689
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year. 369,344
Decrease (1 percent) $3,655
TOTAL RECOVMMENDED REDUCTION. None
ANALYSIS

This board composed of five members, appointed by the Governor

for four-year terms, regulates the nursing profession through examina-
tion, licensing, inspection and complaint investigation.

The estimated decrease in expenditures results from a substantial re-
duetion in the ageney request for equlpment and an increase in salary
savings, partially offset by merit salary inereases and the request for 0.5
of a position of typist-clerk for the Los Angeles office, and one full year
of temporary help. The half-time position will be shared with the Board
of Dental Examiners. The temporary help is for the purpose of a revi-
sion of the ageney filing system to make it more eompamble with the
departmental machine reregistration system. This revision together
with special equipment being purehased during the current year are
expected to reduce this ageney’s clerical requlrements in the future.

We recommend appmfual as budgeted.

697



P, & V. Standards Ttems 245-246

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF OPTOMETRY
ITEM 245 of the Budget Bill Budget page 592

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF OPTOMETRY
FROM THE STATE OPTOMETRY FUND

Amount requested $48,418

Contribution to State Hmployees’ Retnement System.. _____________ 1,829

_ Total ' $50,247

HEstimated to be expended in 1960-61 fizeal year - 49,101

Increase (2.3 percent) u; $1,146

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None
ANALYSIS

The Board of Optometry, consisting of five members appointed by
the Governor, has as its function the examining, licensing, and regu-
lation of optometrists.

Expenditures for this board for the budget year are scheduled at
$50,247, an inerease of $1,146 or 2.3 percent over estimated expenditures
for the eurrent year.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF PHARMACY
ITEM 246 of the Budget Bill Budget page 593

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF PHARMACGY
FROM THE PHARMACY BOARD CONTINGENT FUND

Amount requested $328,686
Contribution to State Employees’ Retu‘ement System 15,697

Total $344,383
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiseal year . __________. ____ 343,261
Increase (0.3 percent)___.. —_— - $1,122

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCGTION
GENERAL SUMMARY

The Board of Pharmacy, consisting of seven members appointed by
the Governor, has as its functions the examining, licensing, and regula-
tion of pharmaclsts and pharmacies, manufaeturers and wholesalers of
drugs, general dealers and itinerant vendors. It issues permits for
hypodermics and licenses and regulates the sale of poisons and danger-
ous drugs throughout the State.

ANALYSIS

Tixpenditures for this board for the budget year are proposed in the
sum of $344.383, an inerease of $1,122 or 0.3 percent over estimated
expenditures for the current year.

We recommend approval os budgeted.

—— None

698



Item 247 P. & V. Standards

Board of Pharmacy—Continued

Despite the enactment of Chapter 9, Statutes of 1960, which pro-
vided an increase in level of fees which the board can collect, the esti-
mated acenmulated surplug in the Pharmacy Board Contingency Fund
will continue its decline in the budgef year. The estimate for June 30
of the eurrent year is $62,886 as compared with $48,857 for the budget
vear, a deeline of $14,029 or 22.3 percent.

Department of Professional and Vocarional Standards
BUREAU OF PRIVATE INVESTIGATORS AND ADJUSTERS )
ITEM 247 of the Budget Bill Budget page 594

FOR SUPPORT OF BUREAU OF PRIVATE INVESTIGATORS
FROM THE PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR AND ADJUSTER FUND

Amount reguested ________ ____ $100,346
Contribution to State Employees’ Retivement System____ 4,021
 Total o __ _ $104,367
Estimated fo be expended in 1960-61 fiseal. year__ .. _______ . _____ 98,550
Increase (5.0 percent) $5,817
TOTAL RECOMMENDPED REDUCTION — None

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Bureau of Private Investigators and Adjusters has as its fune-
tion the examining, licensing and regunlation of private detectives, ad-
justers, repossessors, and officers and employees of private investization
agencies. The bureau chiel is appointed by the Governor and serves
under supervision of the department director, The bureau chief serves
in the same eapacity for the Collection Ageney Licensing Burean with
salary cost shared equally by the two agenecies.

ANALYSIS

Expenditures proposed for this bureau for fiscal year 1961-1962
amount to $104,367, an increase of $5,817 or 5.9 percent over estimated
expenditures for the current year.

We recommend approval as budgeted,

In its budget statement the ageney indicates that legislative atten-
tion to an increased revenue proposal will be necessary to preserve
solveney and the existing level of serviece. The proposed increase is ap-
parently included in revenue estimates for the budget year.

‘While aceumulated surplus in the Private Investigator and Adjuster
Fund will decrease from $116,510 as of June 30, 1960, to an estimated
$89,493 as of June 30, 1962, the latter figure is 86 percent of proposed
expenditures for the 1961-1962 budget year. Agency expenditures are
remaining reasonably level and income shows some annual gain. While
the estimated 1961-1962 accumulated surplus represents an investment
in the Business and Professions Building Annex this investment could
be liquidated or reduced in part to cover any loss in revenue which
might jeopardize the existing level of service., We see no necessity for
raising fees at this time.

699



P. & V. Standards Items 248-249

Depariment of Professional and Vocutional Standards
CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTERS’ BOARD
ITEM 248 of the Budget Bill Budget page 596

FOR SUPPORT OF CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTERS’ BOARD
FROM THE SHORTHAND REPORTERS' FUND

Amount requested [V $20,822

Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year ____________________ . 20,238

Increase (2.9 percent) $584
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION — None
ANALYSIS

The Certified Shorthand Reporters’ Board, conmstmg of five members
appointed by the governor, has as its funetlon the examining, certifica-
tion, and regulation of shorthand reporters.

Expendltures proposed for this board for fiscal year 1961 62 are
$20,822, an increase of $584 or 2.9 per cent over estimated expenditures
for the enrrent year,

Certain administrative processes of this board in performing its
functions have been combined with those of the Board of Landscape
Architects, Board of ¥ixaminers in Veterinary Medicine, and the Yacht
and Ship Brokers Commission utilizing the same personnel and faeili-
ties with costs allocated between the four regulatory agencies,

The added costs in this request reflect proposed increases in the use
of paid femporary help during examinations, an increase in board
meetings and travel, and additional supplies for board members.

We recommend approvel as dudgeted.

Depurtment of Professionol and Vocutional Standaurds
BOARD OF S0OCIAL WORK EXAMINERS
ITEM 249 of the Budget Bill Budget page 597

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF SOCIAL WORK EXAMINERS
FROM THE REGISTERED SOCIAL WORKERS’ FUND

Amount requested S $30,862
Contribution to State Dmployees Retnement Svstem_______' ________ 1,371
Totalw - _— $32,233
Hstimated to be e\pended in 1960-61 ﬁscal year 31,088
Increase (3.7 percent) _ $1,150
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCGTION : ———— None
ANALYSIS

The Board of Social Work Examiners, consisting of seven members
appointed by the Governor, administers a noncompulsory program of
registration and certiﬁeation of social workers.

Proposed expenditures for the budget year are $32,233, an increase
of 41,150, or 3.7 percent, over estimated expenditures for the current
year. .

700



Ifems 250-251 P. & V. Standards

Board of Social Work Examiners—Continued

Accumulated surplus in the Registered Social Workers’ Fund has
declined from $25,196 as of June 30, 1960, to an estimated $17,065 as
of June 30, 1962, a loss of $8,131 as compared to a gain of $5,055 in
expenditures from $27,178 to the proposed. $32,283 over the same period.
As shown in workload figures the number of licensees is not inereasing
substantially. and revenues show little change. Unless expenditures are
reduced . or revenue inereased the board cannot remain solvent.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
ITEM 250 of the Budget Bill Budget page 598

FOR SUPPORT OF STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD FROM
THE STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL FUND

Amount requested $87,219
Contribution to State Employees’ Retlrement System____ .. _____ 3,708
. Total____ . $90,027
‘Estimated to be e‘cpended in 1960 81 fiscal year . 93,373
Decrease (2.6 percent) ‘ - 32,546
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS

The Structural Pest Control Board, consisting of five members ap-
pointed by the Governor, examines, licenses and regulates operators,
salesmen, and estabhshments engaged in this activity.

Expenditures proposed by this board for fiscal year 1961-62 are
scheduled at $90,927, 2 decrease of $2,446 or 2.6 percent of ﬁStlm&th
expenditures for the current yvear.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standeards
. BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN VETERINARY MEDICINE
lTEM 251 of the Budget Bill Budget page 599

FOR SUPPORT OF BCARD OF EXAMINERS IN VETERINARY
-MEDICINE, FROM THE VETERINARY EXAMINERS’
CONTINGENT FUND

_ Amount requested  $25,384
; Gontrlbutlon to State Employees’ Retivement System —_ 632
Total $26,016
Bstimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiseal year 26,187
Deecrease (0.7 percent) L sl

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

701,



P. & V. Standards Items 252-253

Board of Examiners in Veterinary Medicinge—Gontinued
ANALYSIS

The Board of Examiners in Veferinary Medicine, consisting of five
members appointed by the Governor, has the function of examining
and licensing veterinarians and regulating the practice of veterinary
medicine throughout the State.

Expenditures proposed for this board for fiseal year 1961-62 amount
to $26,016, a deerease of $171, or 0.7 percent, over estimated expendi-
tures for the current year.

Certain administrative processes of this board are ecombined with
those of the Board of Landscape Architects, the Certified Shorthand
Reporters’ Board, and the Yacht and Ship Brokers’ Commission util-
izing the same personnel and facilities with costs allocated between
these four regulatory agencies,

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards
BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS
ITEMS 282 and 253 of the Budget Bill Budget page 601

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS
FROM THE VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS' FUND

Amount requested $117,715
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System______.. ______ 5,074
Total —- —— $122,789
Estimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiscal year - _— 122,992
Decrease (0.2 pereent)____ e — 3208
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ._________ None
ANALYSIS

The Board of Vocational Nurse xaminers, consisting of nine
members appointed by the Governor, has as its funetion the examining,
licensing and regulation of voeational nurses and psychiatrie tech-
nicians and establishes professional school eurriculums. Investigative
and edueation consultant services are enrrently shared by the two
programs.

Expenditures proposed by this board for fiscal year 1961-1962
amount to $122,789, Of this amount $68,391 is for the vocational nurses
program under budget item 252, and $49,324 is for the psychiatrie
technician program under budget item 253. The balaxce is the combined
contribution to employees’ retirement for both programs. The total
amount represents a decrease of $203 or 0.2 percent of estimated ex-
penditures for the current year.

We recommend approvel as budgeted.

702



Tiems 254-255 Public Utilities Commission

Departmen? of Professional and Vocational Standards
YACHT AND SHIP BROKERS COMMISSION
ITEM 254 of the Budget Bill Budget page 603

FOR SUPPORT OF YACHT AND SHIP BROKERS COMMISSION
. FROM THE YACHT AND SHIP BROKERS FUND

Amount requested __ _— $18,8168
Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System 8§57
Total __ - $19,673
Hstimated to be expended in_ 1960-61 fiscal year 19,391
Inerease (1.0 percent) . 3282
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None
ANALYSIS

The Yacht and Ship Brokers’ Commission, consisting of five mem-
bers appointed by the Governor, examines, classifies and regulates
brokers and salesmen of yachts and ships. :

Expenditures proposed for this commission for fiseal year 1961-62
amount to $19,673, an increase of $282 or 1.5 percent over estimated
expenditures for the current year.

Certain functions of the commission gre combined for administrative
purposes with those of the Board of Landscape Architects, the Certified
.Shorthand Reporters’ Board, and the Board of Examiners in Veter-
inary Medicine utilizing the same personnel and facilities with costs
allocated between these four regulatory agencies.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
ITEM 255 of the Budget Bill Budget page 605
FOR SUPPORT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
FROM THE GENERAL FUND
Amount requested ___ . $3,534,542

Contribution to State Employees’ Retirement System —_______ ______ 204,432
Total _._ - - $3,788,974
Bstimated to be expended in 1960-61 fiseal year ___________ _______ 3,744,836
Decrease (0.2 percent) - —$5,862
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $117,085
Summary of Recommended Redustions
Budget
Amount Page Line
Administration : .
5 Staff assistant —.__.__ - $39,982 606 T
1 Assistant chief, Southern California area________ 15,288 G0O6 8
Utilities Division :
Reduction in level, 3 positions —— 11,783 606 71
Logal Division :
6 Junior counsel _ 40,032 609 39

Consultant services —_____ 10,000 609 65

703



Public Ttilities Commission Ifem 255

Public Utilities Commission—Continued
GENERAL SUMMARY

The Public Utilities Commission consists of 5 members appointed by
the Governor for six-year staggered terms subject to confirmation by
the Senate. The commissioners elect one of their number president,
who presides at 2ll meetings and in addition to his duties as a member
of the commission acts as the chief administrative officer of the agency.

The ageney maintaing its headgquarters office in San Francisco, as
required by Section 306 of the Public Utilities Code. The staff is dis-
tributed, however, among offices in San Franecisco and Los Angeles
and 13 sma.ll branch offices in other cities throughout the State. Ap-
proximately 20 percent of the total staff is in Lios Angeles

The commission has substantially eomplete jurisdiction over all pri-
vately owned publie utilities in the State, including carriers of both per-
sons and property and gas, eleetricity, telephone and water companies.
Its principal, but not exclusive, regulatory functions are granting
permission to operate, setting rates, prescribing areas of interest, estab-
lishing operating standards and procedures and enforcing the laws,
rules and regulations.

From 80 to 85 percent of the workload of the commission’s staff re-
sults from so-called formal matters, such as applications for rate in-
creases and certificates of convenience and necessity which may be
characterized as the ‘‘obligatory workload.’” The commissioners them-
selves, however, except for ‘the president, devote the better part of
their time to formal matters.

The ‘““formal matter’’ workload is difficult to a.ntlclpate even Where
the number of filings may be aceurately estimated. This is because the
processing time per case.varies from a few man-days to a number of
man-years, s0 that an increase in formal filings eould actually result
in a decrease in workload and viee versa depending on the nature of
the matters filed.

The numerical formal caseload has, over the past years, had a hlstory
of fluetuation rather than inerease as shown by the following table. The
‘‘ Resolutions Adopted” column represents matters officially acted upon
by the commission but which did not stem from a formal filing or war-
rant a formal decision or order:

Formal proceedings Decisions end Resolulions

Year filed orders issued adopted
1954-55 1931 1516 1593
1955-56 1427 1838 1485
1956-57 - 1394 20066 1470
1957-58 - 1493 1916 1546
195859 1594 1991 1510
1959-60 - 1574 1805 1487

Furthermore, the formal workloads of individual units within the
agency often fluetuate considerably.

‘While the commission itselt is mainly concerned with formal matters,
its staff performs many functions which, while in most cases desirable,
need not as & matter of law be always acted upon immediately as in the
case of most formal matters. Examples are development of meter stand-

704



Item 2b5 . Pyblic Utilities Commission

Public Utilities Commission—Continued B

ards, rate violations, enforcement of general orders, and surveys made
to inerease the efficiency of both the commission and the utilities under
its jurisdiction.

As a consequence, it is our opinion that the technical staffing of the
eommission may be best evaluated on an agency-wide or division-wide
basis rather than on a review of the requirements of individual units.
For example, if it is anticipated that water company matters will consti-
tute a heavy workload in a given year, the need for additional staff to
handle sueh matters should first be reviewed by the commission from
two standpoints: (1) The ““nonobligatory’’ work of the unit which may
be deferred to a period of low formal matter activity, and (2} the possi-
bility of temporarily transferring personnel from ancther unit whose
obligatory worlload for the period is expected to be light.

It is recommended that in the future the commission when presenting
material in justification of new positions include data covering the fore-
going considerations.

Natural Gas Matters Before the Federal Power Commission

California is required to rely on the production of other states for the
major part of the natural gas distributed to consumers by its public
utilities. The latter eurrently purchase at least 70 percent of their
supplies from interstate pipeline companies which usually produce part
of the gas themselves and purchase the balance from independent
producers.

Rate increases granted to the pipeline companies by the Federal
Power Commission are immediately passed on to California utilities
and in turn must eventually be considered by the Public Utilities Com-
mission in setting rates to consumers. As a consequence, the State has a
valid interest in holding such inereases to a reasonable amount. For this
purpose, the commission and the Department of Justice, prior to 1960-
61, independently intervened before the Federal Power Commission, the
funetion being performed without angmented staffs of any consequence
except that the Department of Justice was annually budgeted an
amount of $25,000 for the hiring of consultants in Washington, D.C.
Starting with 1960-61, however, the commission is the only public agenecy
representing the State before the Federal Power Commission.

The complete money effect on California consumers has not been
determined and is not likely to be in the immediate future. This is
mainly because of the manner in which federal rate cases are handled,
ie, the pipeline files a new rate schedule with the Federal Power Com-
mission which automatically becomes effective if not ruled on in six
months. As major rate matters are rarely if ever settled in such a short
period, the raised prices automatically go into effect subject to refund
on an adverse final finding by the Federal Power Commission. Total
such inereases to California utilities in recent years (all subject to re-
fund) have been as follows:

705




Public Utilities Commisgion Item 255

Public Utilities Commission—Continued

Period Amount

831 months of 1955 P $11,776,000
Year 1956 e 17,964,000
Year 1957 _ ——— 20,614,000

. Year 1958 ____ 38,743,000
Year 1959 _____ 53,616,000
Year 1960 — 57,841,000
Total i $200,554,000

The following statement appears in a report prepared by the Legis-
lative Analyst on December 8, 1959, on activities of the California
Public Utilities Commission in Interstate natural gas matters:

‘At the present time, in an average year, California eonsumers,
who number in excess of four million, pay $650 million to the
California utilities for gas. The California utilities, in turn, pay
$320 million for their supplies of natural gas, of whieh $225 million
ig paid to the El Paso Natural (Gas Company and $95 million to
producers in California. Payments for out-of-state gas, therefore
amount to about 35 percent of the total which the consumers pay.’

The workload of the Federal Power Commission has been extended,
in reeent years, to include regulation of independent producers of nat-
ural gas, as indicated by the following exeerpt from its Statement of
General Policy No. 61-1, dated September 28, 1960:

““Sinee the Supreme Court’s 1954 decision in Phillips Petroleum
Company v. Wisconsin, 347 U.S. 674, holding that under the Nat-
ural Gas Act the commission has jurisdiction over the interstate
transportation and interstate sale for resale of natural gas by in-
dependent producers, and that such producers are ‘natural-gas
companies’ under the act, the commission’s regulatory task has
increased enormously in size and diffienlty. In contrast to the reg-
ulation of less than 200 pipeline companies prior to.the Phillips
case, under this decision commission regulation extends to several
thousand independent producers of natural gas. Although this pro-
ducer segment of the natural gas industry differs from the pipeline
transmission portion in fundamental particulars, its multiplicity of
sales and services are now required to be covered by many thou-
sands of rate and certificate filings under the act.’’

For 1960-61, upon the Public Utilities Commission’s representation
that it was necessary for it to intervene in the ‘‘independent pro-
ducer’’ cases deseribed above, the Legislature authortzed 21 new posi-
tions plus $10,000 for consultant fees, There was nof, however, a
compensating reduction in the budget of the Department of Justice
except for elimination of the $25,000 formerly budgeted for consultants,
In its presentation before the 1960 Legislature the commission offered
ne workioad data of any kind but relied solely on the importance of
the project, a question on which there was not then and apparently is
not now any dissent. The absence of data supporting the request 1s
explained in part by the following excerpt from the commission’s
1960-61 budget justification:

706



Item 255 Public Utilities Commission

Public Utilities Commission—Continued

“No tabulation of gas preoducer cost proceedings pending and
the anticipated related workload is available at this time. Several
hundred gas producer cost proeeedings affecting California are
currently before the Federal Power Commission. The degree to
which these affect costs paid by California ratepayers has not been
Tully established. Upon eommencing work on this braneh, it is
anticipated that a review of the present status, the precise dollar
effects to California and related information of these proceedings
will be made.”’

At this time, however, after a full year of additional experience, the
data presented by the commission is not much more extensive than in
1960-61. For example, the legal division, which has effective eontrol of
the natural gas program, has not only failed to submit a detailed
statement of its plans for the 1961-62 year with respeet to natural gas
matters, but has not provided data regarding s other activities as
has been customary in the past. Accordingly, the following items in-
cluded as established positions or previously authorized operating
expenses in the 1961-62 budget request are substantially unsupported:

Utilities Division Gas Producer Cost Branch

1. Principal utilities engineer_ - $15,865
1 Senior utilities engineer _____ - 11,080
1 Associate utilities engincer © 10,069
2 Assistant utilitics engineer __ S 16,172
1 Assistant statistician - 7,701
1 Caleulating machine operator —_ 4,418
1 Senier stenegrapher-clerk 8,367
Travel — . 14,800
8 Total $85,472
Finance and Accounis Division B
1 Financial examiner IV — $11,594
3 Finaneial examiner IIT __ 28,146
2 Financial examiner IT . ___ 15,088
Travel 22,500
6  Total - ‘ L $77,328
Legal Division
2 Public utilities counsel II $26,576
6 Junior counsel 40,032
Travel 10,500
Consultant : e 10,000
8 Total $87,108
22 Grand Total . $249,908

The 22 positions listed in the foregoing include, in addition to the 21
added in 1960, a prineipal utilities engineer who was transferred from
other aectivities. :

The actual cost of the program will, of course, be materially greater
than $249,908, due to administrative, exceutive, equipment and other
costs, particularly the time of the chief counsel ($18;588) who, we are
informed, devotes the prineipal part of his time to natural gas matters,

707




Public TUtilities Commission Item' 255

Publlc Utilities Commission—Continued

Natural gas matters on which we believe the ecommission should
report to the Legislature as soon as additional experience makes
practicable include: -
~ 1. The money effect on CalifOrnia consumers resulting from raised
rates.

2. The effect on workload of the new procedures announced by the
Federal Power Commission on September 28, 1960, in its Statement
of General Policy No. 61-1. Generally speakmg n the past the rates
of each independent gas producer were established by the traditional
approach to public utility priee fixing, i.e., eost of service plus a fair
rate of return. This required separate examinations into each individ-
ual producer’s investment and operations and was adverse o Cali-
fornia interests because under federal law a requested rate increase
automatically goes into effect if not acted upon by the Federal Power
Commission within six months and such commission eould not in that
time examine into the hundreds and possibly thousands of additional
applications which resulted from the Phillips case. On September 28,
1960, however, the Federal Power Commission adopted a new method
of so-called ‘‘area price standards’’ whereunder it will automatically
and without extensive examination, deny rate increase requests above

certain percentages preseribed for various producing areas and about
which it has said:

““In our opinion, the price standards esiablished by this state-
ment will aid in effectively applying the provisions of the act to
independent producers on g simple, clear and administratively
feagible basis, and in a manmner fair to all whose interests are
.affected by eommission regulation.’’

3. The effect of a number of intervenors appearing in the same mat-
ter. For example, in a typieal pleading before the Federal Power Com-
mission, which we have examined, there were, besides the Public
Utilities Commission and the staff of the Federal Power Commission,
27 private and 12 public parties of record. Under these circumstances,
we should have some indication of how much of the actual money
benefits to California are due solely or substantially to interventions
on the part of the State of California, and whether any savings in
effort could result from closer co-operation with other intervenors,
particularly in view of the following suggestion contained in the Fed—
eral Power Commission statement of September 28, 1960

¢ Ag there will undoubtedly be numerous parties with an inter-

est-in such a- proceeding full use shonld be made of prehearing

procedures to reduee the factual issues and consolidate factual

presentations to eliminate repetition and duplication of evidence.”’
ANALYSIS

The total expendIture program for the agency, incloding retirement
contrlbutmns, is shown on pages 605 to 611 of the budget, funds for its
support eoming from two separate appropriations, as follows :

708



Ttem 255 Public Utilities Commission

Public Utilities Commission—Continued

Budget Bill Total Bependitures Incrense
Ttem No. 1960-61 1961-62 Amount  Percent
General Fund _________ N $3,744,836 $3,738,974 —35,682 —0.2
Transportation Rate Fund  __ 3,002,096 3,084,979 32,883 11
Totals .o $6,746,932  $6,773,953  $27,021 0.4

Admini;trufion Division
The administration division ineludes the commission members, their
immediate staffs, and general office personnel for both the San Fran-
ciseo and Los Angeles offices,

We recommend deletion of the five assistant cmmsei positions, budget
page 606, line 7, $39,982.

These positions were originally established during 1957-58 as the
result of Chapter 2239, Statutes of 1957, which related o the House-
hold Goods Carriers’ Act but also appropriated $50,000 from the Gen-
eral Fund in augmentation of the appropriation for the Public Utili-
ties Commission contained in the Budget Aect of 1957. The positions
were not included in the 1957-58 Budget as originally presented. The
civil service classifications set up for the positions contemplated that
an aide for each commissioner be appointed at the level of junior coun-
sel (eurrently $530-584). Fach commissioner was to select his personal
aide from a comparable salary classification in a field of his choice,
such as law, engineering, economies or accounting. We recommended
in our.1958- 59 analysis at page 637 that the positions be eliminated.

During 1960-61, however, and again outside of the normal budgetary
Teview process, the posmons have been reclassified as assistant counsels
{$613-745) and all five are currently filled by lawyers, each of whom
has a private office in the ‘‘executive wing’’ of the commission offices.

The reasons for our recommendation are as follows:

1. As indieated by the table shown on page 704, there has been no
significant increase in the personal workload of "the commissioners,
which primarily relates to so-called formal matters and the adoptlon
of resolutions.

9. Traditionally the commission and its individual members have
in their deliberations used the regular staff for consultation purposes.
As there has heen no inerease in worklead to absorb the time formerly
devoted to sueh work, we feel that the positions can be justified, if at
all, only if comparable general staff positions are eliminated, ie., a
shift of general staff positions to commissioner’s aide classifications.

3. As a result of completely independent surveys, hoth this office
and the Department of Finanee have recommended a major change in
the organization of the commission which would relieve its members
of most of their administrative duties. In essence this would be accom-
plished through the appointment of an execufive officer, thereby per-
mitting the commissioners to devote substantially full time to their
judieial functions so as to materially reduce the so-called ‘‘regulatory
lag”’ for which they have been criticized. We believe, in other words,

709



Public Utilities Commission ’ Item 2565

Public Utilities Commission—Continued
that the whole relationship of the commission to its staff is in need
of an overhauling and not merely a continual inerease in staff with no
corresponding increase in activity.

We recommend deletion of the position of assistant chief, Southern
California area, budgel page 606, line 8, $15,288,

This is & new position, established by the conversion of an existing
position, which was filled on December 1, 1959, without first having
been subjected to legislative review under the budget process. We rec-
ommend its deletion because the following description of the nature
of the office does not demonstrate its need.

All of the divisions of the commission, except legal, maintain staffs
at the southern area office. The division chiefs in San Franciseo have
not, however, relinquished control over their respective staffs exeept
in the most elementary of general administrative matters such as office
hours, personal as opposed to professional conduct, supplies and eleri-
cal serviees. Neither the chief of the arvea ($1,213-1,475) nor his new
assistant ($1,100-1,338), for example, has jurisdiction over the appoint-
ment, promotion, number, transfer, assipnment or professional activity
of the technical staff, but only of the general office and clerical em-
ployees plus the duty of representing the commission before the public.

To aid him in these nontechnical duties, the chief of the area has
(1) an assistant secretary of the commission {$584-710) who both
performs the official secretarial duties of the commission in the area,
and acts as office manager in charge of such administrative matters
as supplies, clerical help, allocations of space and files; and (2) an
information officer I ($644-782) who performs the usual duties of a
press representative, such as briefing and assisting reporters at impor-
tant hearings, writing speeches, distributing news releases, and writing
or editing material for general distribution to the public.

Accordingly, it appears to us that the area chief iy substantially re-
lieved of routine day-to-day matters by the two aides just deseribed,
so that, having no functional control over the technical staff; his duties
de not appear to be-sufficiently burdensome to warrant the need of a
high level assistant. '

We recommend approval of the siz mew clerical positions, budget
page 606, line 25, $21,900. .

Although there is no well-defined and specific worlload support for
these positions, our examinations into the activities of the commission
have indicated a direct relationship between the personnel and aetivity
of the commission as a whole and the administration clerical support
thereof, such as messenger, file, record keeping, supply and duplication
services. The staff maintained for such activities has, however, lagged
considerably behind the commission staff as a whole as indieated by
the following table:

. Percent of
St T 1955-56 1960-61 inerease
Tot:gll _______ — —. 580 681.5 21.7
Administration elerfeal -~ 55.5 60 &1

710



Ttem 255 _ Public Utilities Commission

Publi¢ Utilities Commission—Continued

Allowance of the six positions will raise the percentage of increase
for administration elerical positions to 18.1 percent, or more closely in
line with the overall growth of 21,7 percent.

Utilities Division
The Utilities Division is responsible for the staff work concerning

all but transportation wutilities, i.e., gas, electric, telephone, telegraph,
and water companies,

Utility Customer Service Unit

This unit-is charged with substantially all contact with the public
concerning rate quotations and other requests for information, com-
plaints, and disputed utility bills. Most of such matters are handled
entirely by the unit but in a few of the more complex cases the tech-
nical branch concerned will participate. For example, the (fas and
Electric Branch would normally intervene where a sericus ‘gas leak-
age problem was disclosed.

We recommend a reduction of $11,783 in salaries, budget page 606,
line 71.

Separate reports issued in 1958 as a result of surveys of the opera-
tions of the commission by this office and the Department of Finance
recommended that the practice of staffing the unit primarily with
engineers be discontinuned for the reason that much of its activity
was clerical in nature. In faet, at the time the unit was established
and staffed with engineers, the Department of Finance in a prior
organization study stated that ‘‘Ultimately, it is believed that these
engineering positions may be replaced by investigators or adjustors
of subprofessional level.”’

As a consequence of the identical findings of the two independent
surveys, we recommended for 1959-60, and the Legislature provided,
for the replacement of three engineering positions by techniciang and
clerks. Actually, however, only one position has been reelassified by
the commisgion, the recent personnel history and our recommended
staffing of the unit for 1961-62 being as follows:

1959-60 end
1960-61 aetual

Salary 1958-59 1959-60 and 1961-62  1961-62
Olass range aciual budgeted requesied recommended

Senior engineer ___ $821-998 1 1 1 __
Associnte engineer .. T10-862 2 1 2 1
Asgistant engineer - 584-710 4 2 3 2
Customer service

representative . 436-530 — 3 1 4
Qlerieal __________ 325415 2 2 2 2

Totals _____ e 9 9 9 _‘J

711



Public Utilities Commission ‘ ‘ Ttem 255
Public Utilities Commission—Continued

The recommended 1961-62 staff would be organized as follows:

Head of Unit
(Associate Engineer)

8an Francisco Grom | L.os Angeles Group
T :
1 supervisor 1 supervisor
(ass’t. engineer) . {ass’t, engincer )}
2 customer service 2 customer service
representatives representatives
2 elerical

Stenographic services in Los Angeles provided by pool.

The savings would be accomplished as follows:

Rliminate:
1 senior engineer : A — $11,808
1 associate engincer R - 10,069
1 assistant engineer _ — 8,086
Total . __ __ ——— $29,962
Substitute 3 customer service representatives .. ____________ 18,180
Net saving . _________ . _— $11,788

Salaries shown are the averages budgeted for 1961-62 for each of
the classes involved.

Legal Division

We recommend deletion of six junior counsel posifions, budget page
609, line 39, $40,032.

These positions ($530-584) were established in 1960-61 contrary to
onr recommendation, as a part of the ‘‘Natural Gag’” program and are
currently filled by recent law sehool graduates as student legal assist-
ants, At the same time the staff already engaged in gas matters was
supplemented by two public ntilities counsel II positions ($950-1,155).

There are three principal reasons for our recommendation :

1. Becaunse there has been no showing of need. For example, from
June 7, 1954 to November 21, 1960, the legal staff devoted 962 man
days to Federal Power Commission matters including general research,
staff conferences, ecourt appeals and matters involving other than
natural gas or, on the average, less than the full time of one lawyer.
The two new public utilities counsel II are, of course, just becoming
effective but will alene more than triple the staff’ heretofore assigned
to the program while the commission has not submitted data indieating
a greater or even corresponding inerease in activity.

2. Because it does not appear that recent law school graduates are of
a proper grade of experienee to handle natural gas matters which have
been described by the commission as being of the greatest complexity.

3. Beeause the division has in recent years received additional lawyer
personnel (not eounting the commissioner’s aides) at a rate more than

712



Item 255 Public Utilities Commission

Public Utilities Commission—Continued

gix times that of the rest of the commission staff with no comparably
greater inerease in work load, ie., from a staff of 11 in 1955-56 to 26
in 1960-61, or an inerease of 136.3 percent; while the commission staff
as a whole hag inereased by 21.7 perecent, or from 560 to 681.5. Even
after elimination of the six positions the comparable legal staff increase
ig 81.8 percent.

We recommend deletion of the item for consuliont services, budget
page 609, line 55, $10,000.

The commission’s description of these services is that they ‘¢ .
will inelude prompt, regular surveys of filings of producers and pipe-
line companies affecting California, and the degree of importance to
this State. The serviees will also include prompt information and ad-
vice of pending proceedings in other areas involving principles import-
ant from a policy standpoint if applied to California, and also as to
decisions, Examiner’s proposed orders, setfing of hearlng dates, and

advice coneerning possible pa.rtlclpatlon by the Public Utilities Com-
mission.?’

It is our understanding that the commission has possibly the largest
budget and staff of any ecomparable state regulatory agency and, as
previously pointed out, at least $250,000 per annum in direct costs is
currently being spent on natural gas matters. Under the cireamstances,
we feel that the expenditure of $10,000 on what appears to be essen-
tially a calendar serviee is excessive,

‘We are aware that some sort of modest ealendar service eould be used
to advantage and would have no objection to the budgeting of a reason-
able sum therefor. In view of the fact that a very substantial number
of other states, cities, utility distriets and private utilities are having
problems similar to those of the eommission, it is suggested that pos-
sibly a joint calendar serviee could be arranged, the service to be sup-
plied by and pro rata fees paid to an organization sueh as the National
Association of Railroad Commissioners.

In further justification of the item the eommission states that: “Fur-
ther supplementary services which may be performed are:

a. Alloeation studies of joint exploration cost as between ga,s an oil,
b. Natural gas reserves studies.
e. Market studies.”’

It is our understanding that one of the prime reasons the Legislaiure
established 21 new positions in 1960-61 was so that the eommission
could itself competently perform such work.

Spuce Allocations
It 43 recommended that when determining future office space require-
ments, cons%demtwn be gwrm to the inadequate use made of the com-
missioners’ prwate offices in the new Los Angeles State Building and
hearing rooms in both the San Francisco and Los Angeles offices.
Prior to movmg to the new State Building, three pr1vate offices were
maintained in Los Angeles for the use of visiting commissioners. How-

713



Public Utilities Commisgion Item 255

Public Utilities Commission—Continued

ever, since normally only one commissioner is in Los Angeles at any
one time, the use made of the offices has mainly been as desk space
for visiting examiners, engineers, and other staff members. In spite of
this fact, in the new building each of the five commissioners has been
assigned a separate office furnished in ‘‘department-head fashion’’ in-
cluding rugs and drapes, and we are not aware of any proposed proce-
tlural changes which will inerease their personal use by the commis-
sioners.

The situation of optimum use of hearing rooms presents a more dif-
ficult problem. However, now that there are new large state buildings
in San Francisco and Los Angeles, resulting in a much greater een-
tralization of state offices, we believe that the whole problem of making
the best nse of hearing rooms by all state agencies, not just by the
commission, should be reviewed by the Department of Finance. We
have reached this conelusion principally by reason of the use made of
the ecommission hearing rooms for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1960.

The commission has two hearing rooms in San Franecisco and two in
Los Angeles, and the following table indicates the number of days the
rooms were used for all or some part of a day by the commission or
sonte other agency. It also indieates the percentage of the total available
working days during the rear, 249, when the rooms were used for
hearings, which averaged only 33.7 percent for the four rooms.

Days or Iractional Days of Hearing

Commission Other Average Percent of

Location Hearings Groups Total ner room Days Used
_ Ban Francisco ... 121 18 139 69.5 27.8
Tiog Angeles __ . ____ 154 44 198 99.0 39.6
Total . 275 62 337 84.25 33.7

‘We realize that a problem exists in co-ordinating the use of hearing
rooms by several agencies because of adjournments made too late to
permit the scheduling of another matter. For example, during 1959-60,
the commission adjourned the following number of hearings, not neces-
sarily all at the last moment.

Heoring Average

Location adjournments per room
San Francisco — 206 103
Los Angeles —_ - 154 T
Total ___ i 360 90

‘While we agree that the problem is a difficult one, it also seems
guite possible that a survey of all hearing facilities available and the
requirements of all agencies in each of the prinecipal cities ecould re-
sult in a program which would provide for greater use of valuable
space and also reduce the substantial cost of the speelal furnitare and
equipment usually installed in such quarters,



Ttems 256-257 . Social Welfare

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
ITEM 256 of the Budget Bill Budget page 605

'"FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

FROM THE TRANSPORTATION RATE F'UND

Amount requested __ . . ——— $2,857,314
Contribution to State Employecs’ Re-tuement S}stem e 177,665
Motal . e $3,034,979
Estimated to be expended in 1980-61 fiseal year __ - 3,002,096
Inerease {1.1 percent) - - $32,883
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION o . None
ANALYSIS

This appropriation is for costs of administration involving regulation
of earriers of property for compensation by rail, truck or water, the
details of which are included under budget item 255. Any adjustments
in that item relating to administrative costs of the foregoing will require
a corresponding adjustment in this item.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
ITEM 257 of the Budget Bill Budget page 672

FOR SUPPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested ___. $3,840,917
Contribution to State I'.‘.mployees Retirement System __.._____ 234,609
Total $4,075,526
Iistimated to be expended in 1960-61 ﬁscal year ___________________ 3.877487
Inerease (5.1 percent)__ — $198,039
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . __ . ___ $268,371

Summary of Recommended Reductions
Departmental Administration

Salaries and Wages Budget
Director's office : Amount Page Line
1 Case management project direetor. $13,200 615 72
1 Senior research technician _____ 10,221 616 73
1 Senior administrative analyst 10,221 615 74
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk 4,458 615 Vié
Operating Expenses :
Consultant services—case management projeet .. 6,600 616 5

. Community Welfare Services
Salaries and Wages
Tield review and public assistance:

7 Public assistance specialist T 44,520 G610 48, 57
Adoptions:

2 Child welfare specialist I — 12,720 616 67
Licensing :

1 Child welfare specialist I - 6,360 616 T2

Management Services
Operating Expenses:
Traveling—in-state __ : - 28,325 618 48
Traveling—out-of-state — 2,600 618 49






